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2.  NOTES TO THE PROFIT  AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER 2009 

 

2.a NET INTEREST INCOME 
 

The BNP Paribas Group includes in “Interest income” and “Interest expense” all income and expense 
from financial instruments measured at amortised cost (interest, fees/commissions, transaction costs), 
and from financial instruments measured at fair value that do not meet the definition of a derivative 
instrument. These amounts are calculated using the effective interest method. The change in fair value 
on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (excluding accrued interest) is recognised in 
“Net gain/loss on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss”.  

Interest income and expense on derivatives accounted for as fair value hedges are included with the 
revenues generated by the hedged item. In like manner, interest income and expense arising from 
derivatives used to hedge transactions designated as at fair value through profit or loss is allocated to 
the same accounts as the interest income and expense relating to the underlying transactions. 

 
In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Customer items 27,918 (8,682) 19,236 28,381 (11,149) 17,232
Deposits, loans and borrowings 25,955 (8,169) 17,786 26,695 (10,668) 16,027
Repurchase agreements 204 (367) (163) 19 (349) (330)
Finance leases 1,759 (146) 1,613 1,667 (132) 1,535

Interbank items 3,120 (3,894) (774) 4,685 (7,848) (3,163)
Deposits, loans and borrowings 2,855 (3,388) (533) 4,371 (6,834) (2,463)
Repurchase agreements 265 (506) (241) 314 (1,014) (700)

Debt securities issued (4,215) (4,215) - (7,935) (7,935)

Cash flow hedge instruments 1,896 (1,832) 64 1,669 (1,627) 42

Interest rate portfolio hedge instruments 1,045 (2,906) (1,861) 1,223 (1,300) (77)

Trading book 6,576 (3,910) 2,666 17,189 (15,482) 1,707
Fixed-income securities 3,481 - 3,481 4,631 - 4,631
Repurchase agreements 2,775 (2,430) 345 12,503 (13,451) (948)
Loans / Borrowings 320 (895) (575) 55 (161) (106)
Debt securities - (585) (585) - (1,870) (1,870)

Available-for-sale financial assets 5,142 - 5,142 4,954 - 4,954

Held-to-maturity financial assets 763 - 763 738 - 738

Total interest income/(expense) 46,460 (25,439) 21,021 58,839 (45,341) 13,498  
 

Interest income on individually impaired loans amounted to EUR 567 million at 31 December 2009 and 
EUR 334 million at 31 December 2008. 

The net gain relating to cash flow hedges previously recorded under “Unrealised or deferred gains or 
losses” and taken to the profit and loss account in 2009 amounted to EUR 28 million, unchanged from 
2008. 

 



- 36 -  

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2009

2.b COMMISSION INCOME AND EXPENSE 
 

Commission income on financial assets and commission expense on financial liabilities which are not 
measured at fair value through profit or loss amounted to EUR 3,097 million and EUR 447 million 
respectively in 2009, compared with income of EUR 2,788 million and expense of EUR 378 million in 
2008. 

 

Net commission income related to trust and similar activities through which the Group holds or invests 
assets on behalf of clients, trusts, pension and personal risk funds or other institutions amounted to 
EUR 2,215 million in 2009, compared with EUR 1,777 million in 2008. 

 

2.c NET GAIN/LOSS ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR 
LOSS 

 

Net gain/loss on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss includes all profit and loss 
items relating to financial instruments managed in the trading book and financial instruments 
(including dividends) that the Group has designated as at fair value through profit or loss under the fair 
value option, other than interest income and expense which are recognised in “Net interest income” 
(Note 2.a).  

 

In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Trading book
Assets designated  at 

fair value through 
profit or loss 

Total Trading book
Assets designated  at 

fair value through 
profit or loss 

Total

Fixed-income securities 1,739 (3,283) (1,544) (5,808) 12,438 6,630
Variable-income securities 4,799 343 5,142 (30,538) 1,040 (29,498)
Derivative instruments 1,799 - 1,799 22,740 22,740
Repurchase agreements (230) (168) (398) 490 148 638
Loans 301 (412) (111) 395 730 1,125
Borrowings (284) 462 178 (48) (685) (733)
Remeasurement of interest-rate risk hedged portfolios (400) - (400) 2,559 2,559
Remeasurement of currency positions 1,419 - 1,419 (768) (768)
 
Total 9,143 (3,058) 6,085 (10,978) 13,671 2,693  
 

Net gain for the year on hedging instruments in fair value hedges and included under derivative 
instruments amounted to EUR 660 million (net loss of EUR 3,670 million in 2008), while the net loss on 
the hedged components amounted to EUR 634 million (net gain of EUR 3,652 million in 2008). 

Net gains on the trading book in 2009 and 2008 include a non-material amount related to the 
ineffective portion of cash flow hedges.  

Fixed-income securities at fair value through profit or loss (fair value option) are mainly made up of 
certificates issued to customers by BNP Paribas Arbitrage Issuance BV. These instruments pay an 
amount indexed to equity market indexes, with the inherent risks hedged by variable-income securities 
managed in BNP Paribas Arbitrage’s trading book. The net gain/loss on remeasurement at fair value of 
the debt represented by these certificates of deposit, amounting to a loss of EUR 1,237 million in 2009 
(versus a gain of EUR 9,151 million in 2008), is offset by the net gain/loss recorded on variable-income 
securities in the trading book. 

 

 



 

- 37 - 

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2009

2.d NET GAIN/LOSS ON AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 

“Net gain/loss on available-for-sale financial assets” includes net gains or losses on non-derivative 
financial assets not classified as either loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments.  

 

In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Fixed-income securities (1) 266 (17)
Disposal gains and losses 266 (17)

Equities and other variable-income securities 170 481
Dividend income 488 637
Additions to impairment provisions (1,223) (1,634)
Net disposal gains 905 1,478

Total 436 464  
(1) Interest income from available-for-sale fixed-income securities is included in “Net interest 
income” (Note 2.a), and impairment losses related to potential issuer default are included in 
“Cost of risk” (Note 2.f). 

 

Unrealised gains and losses (previously recorded under “Unrealised or deferred gains and losses” in 
shareholders’ equity) taken to pre-tax income amounted to a loss of EUR 44 million for the year ended 
31 December 2009 compared with a gain of EUR 163 million for the year ended 31 December 2008. 

 

Additions to impairment provisions for variable-income securities comprise provisions taken during the 
period against listed securities whose market value translated into the functional currency has fallen by 
an amount deemed to be sufficiently significant given the historical prices in euros observed over the 
past twelve months. This is the case for the Group's holding in South Korean group ShinHan Financial 
Group, for which a EUR 369 million impairment provision was taken due to a depreciation of the local 
currency.  

The Group has no significant holdings in listed securities whose market value at 31 December 2009 
was less than 50% of the acquisition price. 
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2.e NET INCOME FROM OTHER ACTIVITIES 
 

Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Net income from insurance activities 21,085 (18,004) 3,081 14,004 (10,874) 3,130
Net income from investment property 1,556 (700) 856 1,048 (430) 618
Net income from assets held under operating leases 4,552 (3,802) 750 4,284 (3,635) 649
Net income from property development activities 168 (49) 119 206 (50) 156
Other 1,420 (1,044) 376 731 (422) 309

Total net income from other activities 28,781 (23,599) 5,182 20,273 (15,411) 4,862

In millions of euros

 
 

 

 Net income from insurance activities 

 

In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Gross premiums written 16,876 13,473
Movement in technical reserves (10,075) 5,284
Claims and benefits expense (7,516) (7,593)
Reinsurance ceded, net (162) (245)
Change in value of admissible investments related to unit-linked business 3,864 (7,996)
Other income and expense 94 207

Total net income from insurance activities 3,081 3,130  
 

"Claims and benefits expense" includes expenses arising from surrenders, maturities and claims 
relating to insurance contracts. "Movement in technical reserves" reflects changes in the value of 
financial contracts, in particular unit-linked contracts. Interest paid on such contracts is recognised in 
"Interest expense". 

 

 

 Operating leases and investment property 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable leases 6,202 6,676
    Payments receivable within 1 year 2,514 2,741
    Payments receivable after 1 year but within 5 years 3,142 3,662
    Payments receivable beyond 5 years 546 273  

 

Future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable leases comprise payments that the 
lessee is required to make during the lease term. 
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2.f COST OF RISK 
 
“Cost of risk” represents the net amount of impairment losses recognised in respect of credit risks 
inherent in the Group’s banking intermediation activities, plus any impairment losses in the case of 
known counterparty risks on over-the-counter instruments. 
 
 

 Cost of risk for the period 

Cost of risk for the period
in millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Net additions to impairment provisions (8,161) (5,786)
Recoveries on loans and receivables previously written off 420 348
Irrecoverable loans and receivables not covered by impairment provisions (628) (314)

Total cost of risk for the period (8,369) (5,752)

Cost of risk for the period by asset type
in millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Loans and receivables due from credit institutions 12 (30)
Loans and receivables due from customers (7,818) (3,783)
Available-for-sale financial assets (200) (198)
Financial instruments on trading activities (130) (1,779)
Other assets (7) 1
Off-balance sheet commitments and other items (226) 37

Total cost of risk for the period (8,369) (5,752)  
 

 Provisions for impairment: credit risks 

Movement in impairment provisions during the period 
in millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Total impairment provisions at start of period 17,216 13,508

Net additions to impairment provisions 8,161 5,786
Impact of the consolidation of Fortis 6,715 -
Utilisation of impairment provisions (3,256) (1,792)
Effect of exchange rate movements and other items (36) (286)

Total impairment provisions at end of period 28,800 17,216

The main changes in impairment provisions in 2009 and 2008 are related to loans and receivables due from customers

Impairment provisions by asset type, 
in millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Impairment of assets
   Loans and receivables due from credit institutions (Note 5.f) 1,028 83
   Loans and receivables due from customers (Note 5.g) 25,369 14,298
   Financial instruments on trading activities 651 1,708
   Available-for-sale financial assets (Note 5.c) 432 422
   Other assets 67 14

Total impairment provisions against financial assets 27,547 16,525

Provisions recognised as liabilities
Provisions for off-balance sheet commitments
     - to credit institutions 12 1
     - to customers 818 224

   Other items subject to provisions 423 466

Total provisions recognised as liabilities 1,253 691

Total impairment provisions 28,800 17,216  
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2.g CORPORATE INCOME TAX 
 

 

in millions of 
euros in percentage in millions of 

euros in percentage

Corporate income at standard tax rate expense in France (2,853) 33.3% (1,308) 33.3%

Differential effect in tax rates applicable to foreign entities 339 -4.0% 547 -13.9%
Effect of items taxed at reduced rate in France 26 -0.3% 286 -7.3%
Permanent differences effect (30) 0.4% 9 -0.2%
Other items (8) 0.1% (6) -0.1%
Corporate income tax expense (2,526) 29.5% (472) 12%
Of which
Tax expense of the period (2,327) (1,736)
Net (Loss) profit of deferred taxes of the period (note 5.j) (199) 1,264

Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

 
 

The tax saving arising from the recognition of deferred taxes on unused carryforwards of tax losses and 
on previous temporary differences was EUR 78 million for the year ended 31 December 2009, compared 
with EUR 6 million for the year ended 31 December 2008. 
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4.  R ISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY 
 
As a follow up of Basel II Pillar 3 implementation, which introduced new requirements concerning risk 
transparency, BNP Paribas has decided to combine the information about the Group required under 
IFRS 7 and Pillar 3 of Basel II, in order to ensure maximum consistency and clarity.  

The Group calculates the risks related to its banking activities using methods approved by the French 
banking supervisor under Pillar 1. The scope covered by the methods (called the "prudential scope") is 
discussed in note 8.b, "Scope of consolidation." 

A significant event of 2009 was the first-time consolidation of the Fortis Group entities acquired by 
within the Group BNP Paribas. The information presented in this note reflects the entirety of the risks 
carried by the Group, which are measured and managed as consistently as possible. However, a few 
convergence projects have not yet been completed due to their magnitude or complexity and the Group 
has therefore temporarily retained a hybrid approach, based on methods approved by the French, 
Belgian and Luxemburgish regulators. 
 

In addition to the regulatory-required information about its banking risks, BNP Paribas has provided 
information about the risks related to its insurance business, which is given in note 4.i, "Insurance 
risks". 

 

4.a RISK MANAGEMENT ORGANISATION 
 

Risk management is key in the business of banking. At BNP Paribas, operating methods and 
procedures throughout the organisation are geared towards effectively addressing this matter. The 
entire process is supervised primarily by the Group Risk Management Department (GRM), which is 
responsible for measuring and controlling risks at Group level. GRM is independent from the divisions, 
business lines and territories and reports directly to Group Executive Management. The Group 
Compliance department (GC) monitors operational and reputation risk as part of its responsibility for 
permanent controls.  

While front-line responsibility for managing risks lies with the divisions and business lines that propose 
the underlying transactions, GRM is responsible for providing assurance that the risks taken by the 
Bank comply and are compatible with its risk policies and its profitability and rating objectives. GRM, 
and GC for operational and reputation risk, perform continuous, generally ex-ante controls that are 
fundamentally different from the periodic, ex-post examinations of the Internal Auditors. GRM reports 
regularly to the Internal Control and Risk Management Committee of the Board on its main findings, as 
well as on the methods used by GRM to measure these risks and consolidate them on a Group-wide 
basis. GC reports to the Committee on issues relevant to its remit, particularly those concerning 
operational risk, financial security,  reputation risk and permanent controls. 

GRM covers risks resulting from the Group's business operations. It intervenes at all levels in the risk 
taking and monitoring process. Its remit includes formulating recommendations concerning risk 
policies, analysing the loan portfolio on a forward-looking basis, approving corporate loans and trading 
limits, guaranteeing the quality and effectiveness of monitoring procedures, defining and/or validating 
risk measurement methods, and producing comprehensive and reliable risk reporting data for Group 
management. GRM is also responsible for ensuring that all the risk implications of new businesses or 
products have been adequately evaluated. These evaluations are performed jointly by the sponsoring 
business line and all the functions concerned (Group Tax Department, Group Legal Department, Group 
Development and Finance and, Group Compliance and Information Technology and Processes). The 
quality of the validation process is overseen by GRM which reviews identified risks and the resources 
deployed to mitigate them, as well as defining the minimum criteria to be met to ensure that growth is 
based on sound business practices. GC has identical responsibilities as regards operational and 
reputation risk. It plays an important oversight and reporting role in the process of validating new 
products, new business activities and exceptional transactions. 
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4.b RISK CATEGORIES 
 

The risk categories reported by BNP Paribas evolve in line with methodological developments and 
regulatory requirements. 

All the risk categories discussed below are managed by BNP Paribas. However, no specific capital 
requirement is identified for reputation and strategy risk as these are risks that may lead to a change in 
share price which is borne directly by the shareholders and cannot be protected by the Bank's capital.  

Reputation risk is contingent on other risks and, apart from market rumours leading to a change in 
share price, its impacts are included in estimated losses incurred for other risk categories.  

Similarly, strategy risk arising from the strategic decisions published by the Bank, which could give rise 
to a change in share price, is a matter for the highest level of governance and is the shareholder's 
responsibility. 

The implementation of regulatory definitions in accordance with the new Basel Accord (International 
Convergence of Capital Measurement and Capital Standard), or Basel II, is discussed in parts 4.d to 4.f 
of this section. 

 

 

CREDIT AND COUNTERPARTY RISK  

 

Credit risk is the risk of incurring a loss on loans and receivables (existing or potential due to 
commitments given) resulting from a change in the credit quality of the Bank's debtors, which can 
ultimately result in default. The probability of default and the expected recovery on the loan or 
receivable in the event of default are key components of the credit quality assessment. 

Credit risk is measured at portfolio level, taking into account correlations between the values of the 
loans and receivables making up the portfolio concerned. 

Counterparty risk is the manifestation of credit risk in market, investment and/or payment 
transactions that potentially expose the Bank to the risk of default by the counterparty. It is a bilateral 
risk on a counterparty with whom one or more market transactions have been concluded. The amount 
of this risk may vary over time in line with market parameters that impact the value of the underlying 
market instrument. 

 

 

MARKET RISK  

 

Market risk is the risk of incurring a loss of value due to adverse trends in market prices or parameters, 
whether directly observable or not. 

Observable market parameters include, but are not limited to, exchange rates, interest rates, prices of 
securities and commodities (whether listed or obtained by reference to a similar asset), prices of 
derivatives, prices of other goods, and other parameters that can be directly inferred from them, such as 
credit spreads, volatilities and implied correlations or other similar parameters. 

Non-observable factors are those based on working assumptions such as parameters contained in 
models or based on statistical or economic analysis, non confirmed by market informations.  

Liquidity is an important component of market risk. In times of limited or no liquidity, instruments or 
goods may not be tradable or may not be tradable at their estimated value. This may arise, for example, 
due to low transaction volumes, legal restrictions or a strong imbalance between demand and supply for 
certain assets.  
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OPERATIONAL RISK  

 

Operational risk is the risk of incurring a loss due to inadequate or failed internal processes, or due to 
external events, whether deliberate, accidental or natural occurrences. Management of operational risk 
is based on an analysis of the "cause – event – effect" chain. 

Internal processes giving rise to operational risk may involve employees and/or IT systems. External 
events include, but are not limited to floods, fire, earthquakes and terrorist attacks. Credit or market 
events such as default or fluctuations in value do not fall within the scope of operational risk. 

Operational risk encompasses human resources risks, legal risks, tax risks, information system risks, 
misprocessing risks, risks related to published financial information and the financial implications 
resulting from reputation and compliance risks. 

 

Compliance and reputation risk  

According to French regulations, compliance risk is the risk of legal, administrative or disciplinary 
sanctions, together with the significant financial loss that a bank may suffer as a result of its failure to 
comply with all the laws, regulations, codes of conduct and standards of good practice applicable to 
banking and financial activities (including instructions given by an executive body, particularly in 
application of guidelines issued by a supervisory body). 

By definition, this risk is a sub-category of operational risk. However, as certain implications of 
compliance risk involve more than a purely financial loss and may actually damage the institution's 
reputation, the Bank treats compliance risk separately. 

Reputation risk is the risk of damaging the trust placed in a corporation by its customers, 
counterparties, suppliers, employees, shareholders, regulators and any other stakeholder whose trust is 
an essential condition for the corporation to carry out its day-to-day operations. 

Reputation risk is primarily contingent on all the other risks borne by the Bank. 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT RISK DEFINITIONS 

 

Although a lot of material has been written on the classification of banking risks, and industry 
regulations have produced a number of widely accepted definitions, there is still no comprehensive 
account of all of the risks to which banks are exposed. A good deal of progress has nevertheless been 
made in understanding the precise nature of risks and how they interact. The interaction between these 
risks has not yet been quantified, but is captured by global stress scenarios. The following comments 
review the Group's latest conceptual developments. 

 

 Market risk and credit/counterparty risk 

In fixed income trading books, credit instruments are valued on the basis of bond yields and credit 
spreads, which represent market parameters in the same way as interest rates or exchange rates. The 
credit risk arising on the issuer of the debt instrument is therefore a component of market risk known 
as issuer risk. 

Issuer risk is different from counterparty risk. In the case of credit derivatives, issuer risk corresponds 
to the credit risk on the underlying asset, whereas counterparty risk represents the credit risk on the 
third party with whom the derivative was contracted. Counterparty risk is a credit risk, while issuer risk 
is a component of market risk. 

 

 Operational risk, credit risk and market risk 

Operational risk arises from inadequate or failed internal processes of all kinds, ranging from loan 
origination and market risk-taking to transaction execution and risk oversight. 
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However, human decisions taken in compliance with applicable rules and regulations cannot give rise 
to operational risk, even when they involve an error of judgment. 

Residual risk, defined by internal control regulations as the risk that credit risk mitigation techniques 
prove less efficient than expected, is considered to derive from an operational failure and is therefore a 
component of operational risk.  

 

 

ASSET-LIABILITY MANAGEMENT RISK 

 

Asset-liability management risk is the risk of incurring a loss as a result of mismatches in interest 
rates, maturities or nature between assets and liabilities. For banking activities, asset-liability 
management risk arises in non-trading portfolios and primarily relates to global interest rate risk. For 
insurance activities, it also includes the risk of mismatches arising from changes in the value of shares 
and other assets (particularly property) held by the general insurance fund.  

 

 

LIQUIDITY AND REFINANCING RISK  

 

Liquidity and refinancing risk is the risk of the Bank being unable to fulfil its obligations at an 
acceptable price in a given place and currency. 

 

 

INSURANCE SUBSCRIPTION RISK 

 

Insurance subscription risk corresponds to the risk of a financial loss caused by an adverse trend in 
insurance claims. Depending on the type of insurance business (life, personal risk or annuities), this 
risk may be statistical, macro-economic or behavioural, or may be related to public health issues or 
natural disasters. It is not the main risk factor arising in the life insurance business, where financial 
risks are predominant. 

 

 

BREAKEVEN RISK 

 

Breakeven risk is the risk of incurring an operating loss due to a change in the economic environment 
leading to a decline in revenue coupled with insufficient cost-elasticity. 

 

 

STRATEGY RISK 

 

Strategy risk is the risk that the Bank's share price may fall because of its strategic decisions. 
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CONCENTRATION RISK 

 

Concentration risk and its corollary, diversification effects, are embedded within credit, market and 
operational risks using the correlation parameters taken into account by the corresponding risk models. 

It is assessed at consolidated Group level and at financial conglomerate level. 

 

 

SUMMARY OF RISKS 

 

• Risk monitored by the BNP Paribas Group:  

Risk covered Measure-ment 
method Risk covered Measurement and management 

method 
Credit and counterparty 

risk b Basel II b Economic Capital

Equity risk b Basel II b Economic Capital
Operational risk b Basel II b Economic Capital

Market risk b Basel II b Economic Capital
Concentration risk (1)

b Economic Capital
Asset & liability 

management risk (2) b Economic Capital

Breakeven risk
b Economic Capital

Insurance risks (3)  , 
including insurance 
subscription risks

Economic Capital b

Strategy risk b Procedures; market multiples
 Liquidity and Refinancing 

risk b
Quantitative and qualitative rules; 

stress tests
Reputation risk b Procedures

Additional risk 
identified by 
BNP Paribas

Risks affecting the 
Group’s capital 

adequacy

Risks affecting the 
Group’s value (share 

price)

Pillar 1 ICAAP(4) (Pillar 2)

 
 
(1) Concentration risk is managed within credit risk at BNP Paribas 
(2) Asset & liability management risk comes under what the banking supervisors call global interest rate risk. 
(3) Insurance risks are not included in the scope of banking activities. Insurance businesses are exposed to 

market risk, operational risk, and insurance subscription risk. 
(4) Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process 
 

 

The capital requirements for risks monitored under Pillar 1 are included in the capital adequacy ratio 
calculation.  

The ARC (All Reportings on Capital) system consolidates all regulatory and economic capital 
calculations produced by the risk management and accounting functions. It generates and circulates 
Basel II and economic capital reports both for internal and external communication purposes. 

 

• Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP) 

The second pillar of the new Basel II capital framework prescribes how supervisory authorities and 
banks can effectively assess the appropriate level of regulatory capital. The assessment must cover all 
the risks incurred by the Group, their sensitivity to crisis scenarios, and how they are expected to 
evolve in light of changes in the Group's business going forward.  

BNP Paribas continues to fine-tune its tools for measuring economic capital requirements. It is also in 
the process of identifying the risks it believes should not be covered by a capital requirement but 
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governed by appropriate management and control procedures. As a result of its analysis, the Group 
drew up the risk typology chart shown in the table above. 

This internal assessment tool is regularly embedded into the Group's decision-making and management 
processes through more extensive use of the concept of regulatory capital and, gradually, economic 
capital, supported by analyses of the impact of crisis scenarii and business plans. The tool is developed 
at Group level and adapted to each business as appropriate. Assessments of legal entities are based on 
simplified approaches. 

 

 

RISK FACTORS 

 

• Risks Related to the Bank and its Industry 

 

Difficult market and economic conditions could in the future have a material adverse effect on the 
operating environment for financial institutions and hence on the Bank’s financial condition, results of 
operations and cost of risk. 

As a global financial institution, the Bank’s businesses are highly sensitive to changes in financial 
markets and economic conditions generally in Europe, the United States and elsewhere around the 
world. The Bank could be confronted with a significant deterioration of market and economic conditions 
resulting, among other things, from crises affecting capital, credit or liquidity markets, regional or 
global recessions, sharp fluctuations in commodity prices (including oil), increases or decreases in 
interest rates, inflation or deflation, or adverse geopolitical events (such as natural disasters, acts of 
terrorism and military conflicts). Market disruptions and sharp economic downturns, which may 
develop quickly and hence not be fully hedged, could affect the operating environment for financial 
institutions for short or extended periods and have a material adverse effect on the Bank’s financial 
condition, results of operations or cost of risk.  
 

The recent financial crisis has resulted, and is likely to continue to result, in more restrictive regulation of 
the financial services industry, which could have a material adverse effect on the Bank’s business, 
financial condition and results of operations.  

Legislators, governments, regulators, advisory groups, trade and professional associations and various 
committees at the national, European and international level have adopted or are studying an array of 
measures in response to the financial crisis. The analysis and interpretation of these measures, which 
are drawn from various and sometimes contradictory sources, may increase compliance risk. 
Implementation of these new requirements and compliance with them could increase the Bank’s costs 
and its regulatory capital and liquidity requirements and limit its ability to conduct certain types of 
activities.  These measures could also substantially affect the Bank’s competitiveness, its ability to 
attract and retain talent and its profitability, particularly with respect to its investment banking and 
financing businesses, which would in turn have an adverse effect on its business, financial condition, 
and results of operations. 
 

In addition, it is difficult to predict what impact these measures (particularly those that are only 
proposals currently) would have on financial market conditions and thus indirectly on the Bank and it 
is uncertain whether they would prevent or limit possible future financial crises.  
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A number of the exceptional measures taken by governments, central banks and regulators to remedy the 
financial crisis, stabilize financial markets and bolster financial institutions have recently been or will 
soon be completed or stopped, which, given the currently fragile recovery, could adversely affect operating 
conditions for banks. 

In response to the financial crisis, governments, central banks and regulators implemented measures 
intended to support financial institutions and thereby stabilize financial markets. Central banks took 
measures to facilitate financial institutions’ access to credit and liquidity, in particular by lowering 
interest rates to historic lows for a prolonged period. Various central banks decided to increase 
substantially the amount and duration of liquidity provided to banks and, in some cases, implemented 
“non-conventional” measures to inject substantial liquidity into the financial system, including direct 
market purchases of treasury bonds, corporate commercial paper and mortgage-backed securities. 
These central banks may decide, acting alone or in coordination, to modify their monetary policies (and, 
in particular, raise interest rates) and tighten their policies regarding access to liquidity, which could 
substantially and abruptly decrease the flow of liquidity in the financial system. Given that the recovery 
remains fragile, such changes could have an adverse effect on operating conditions for financial 
institutions and, hence, on the Bank’s financial condition and results of operations. 

A substantial increase in new provisions or a shortfall in the level of previously recorded provisions could 
adversely affect the Bank’s results of operations and financial condition. 

In connection with its lending activities, the Bank regularly establishes provisions for loan losses, which 
are recorded in its profit and loss account under “cost of risk”. The Bank’s overall level of provisions is 
based on its assessment of prior loss experience, the volume and type of lending being conducted, 
industry standards, past due loans, economic conditions and other factors related to the recoverability 
of various loans. Although the Bank uses its best efforts to establish an appropriate level of provisions, 
its lending businesses may have to increase their provisions for loan losses substantially in the future 
as a result of increases in non-performing assets or for other reasons, as was the case in the second 
half of 2008 and throughout 2009. Any significant increase in provisions for loan losses or a significant 
change in the Bank’s estimate of the risk of loss inherent in its portfolio of non-impaired loans, as well 
as the occurrence of loan losses in excess of the related provisions, could have a material adverse effect 
on the Bank’s results of operations and financial condition. 
 

The Bank may incur significant losses on its trading and investment activities due to market fluctuations 
and volatility. 

The Bank maintains trading and investment positions in the debt, currency, commodity and equity 
markets, and in private equity, property and other assets. These positions could be adversely affected 
by volatility in financial and other markets, i.e., the degree to which prices fluctuate over a particular 
period in a particular market, regardless of market levels. The capital and credit markets experienced 
unprecedented volatility and disruption for an extended period from mid-2007 and particularly in the 
months following the bankruptcy filing of Lehman Brothers in mid-September 2008; as a result, the 
Bank incurred significant losses on its capital market and investment activities in the fourth quarter of 
2008. There can be no assurance that this extreme volatility and market disruption will not return in 
the future and that the Bank will not incur substantial losses on its capital market activities as a 
result. Volatility trends that prove substantially different from the Bank’s expectations may lead to 
losses relating to a broad range of other trading and hedging products that the Bank uses, including 
swaps, forward and future contracts, options and structured products. 

To the extent that the Bank owns assets, or has net long positions, in any of those markets, a market 
downturn could result in losses from a decline in the value of its positions. Conversely, to the extent 
that the Bank has sold assets that it does not own, or has net short positions in any of those markets, a 
market upturn could expose it to potentially unlimited losses as it attempts to cover its net short 
positions by acquiring assets in a rising market. The Bank may from time to time have a trading 
strategy of holding a long position in one asset and a short position in another, from which it expects to 
earn net revenues based on changes in the relative value of the two assets. If, however, the relative 
value of the two assets changes in a direction or manner that the Bank did not anticipate or against 
which it is not hedged, the Bank might realize a loss on those paired positions. Such losses, if 
significant, could adversely affect the Bank’s results of operations and financial condition. 
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The Bank may generate lower revenues from brokerage and other commission and fee-based businesses 
during market downturns. 

During the recent market downturn the Bank experienced a decline in the volume of transactions that 
it executed for its clients and, therefore, a decline in its revenues from this activity. There can be no 
assurance that it will not experience a similar trend in future market downturns, which may occur 
periodically and unexpectedly.  In addition, because the fees that the Bank charges for managing its 
clients’ portfolios are in many cases based on the value or performance of those portfolios, a market 
downturn that reduces the value of its clients’ portfolios or increases the amount of withdrawals would 
reduce the revenues the Bank receives from its asset management, equity derivatives and private 
banking businesses. 

Even in the absence of a market downturn, below-market performance by the Bank’s mutual funds may 
result in increased withdrawals and reduced inflows, which would reduce the revenues the Bank 
receives from its asset management business. 
 

Protracted market declines can reduce liquidity in the markets, making it harder to sell assets and 
possibly leading to material losses. 

In some of the Bank’s businesses, protracted market movements, particularly asset price declines, can 
reduce the level of activity in the market or reduce market liquidity. These developments can lead to 
material losses if the Bank cannot close out deteriorating positions in a timely way. This is especially 
the case for assets the Bank holds for which there are not very liquid markets to begin with. Assets that 
are not traded on stock exchanges or other public trading markets, such as derivatives contracts 
between banks, may have values that the Bank calculates using models rather than publicly-quoted 
prices. Monitoring the deterioration of prices of assets like these is difficult and could lead to losses that 
the Bank did not anticipate. 
 

Significant interest rate changes could adversely affect the Bank’s revenues or profitability. 

The amount of net interest income earned by the Bank during any given period significantly affects its 
overall revenues and profitability for that period. Interest rates are sensitive to many factors beyond the 
Bank’s control. Changes in market interest rates could affect the interest rates charged on interest-
earning assets differently than the interest rates paid on interest-bearing liabilities. Any adverse change 
in the yield curve could cause a decline in the Bank’s net interest income from its lending activities. In 
addition, maturity mismatches and increases in the interest rates relating to the Bank’s short-term 
financing may adversely affect the Bank’s profitability. 
 

The soundness and conduct of other financial institutions and market participants could adversely affect 
the Bank. 

The Bank’s ability to engage in funding, investment and derivative transactions could be adversely 
affected by the soundness of other financial institutions or market participants. Financial services 
institutions are interrelated as a result of trading, clearing, counterparty, funding or other 
relationships. As a result, defaults, or even rumors or questions about, one or more financial services 
institutions, or the financial services industry generally, have led to market-wide liquidity problems and 
could lead to further losses or defaults. The Bank has exposure to many counterparties in the financial 
industry, directly and indirectly, including brokers and dealers, commercial banks, investment banks, 
mutual and hedge funds, and other institutional clients, with which it regularly executes transactions. 
Many of these transactions expose the Bank to credit risk in the event of default of a group of the 
Bank’s counterparties or clients. In addition, the Bank’s credit risk may be exacerbated when the 
collateral held by it cannot be realized upon or is liquidated at prices not sufficient to recover the full 
amount of the loan or derivative exposure due to the Bank. 
In addition, misconduct by financial market participants can have a material adverse effect on financial 
institutions due to the interrelated nature of the financial markets. A recent example is the fraud 
perpetrated by Bernard Madoff, as a result of which numerous financial institutions globally, including 
the Bank, have announced losses or exposure to losses in substantial amounts. Potentially significant 
additional potential exposure is also possible in the form of litigation of various types, claims in the 
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context of the bankruptcy proceedings of Bernard Madoff Investment Services (BMIS), and other 
potential claims relating to counterparty or client investments made, directly or indirectly, in BMIS or 
other entities controlled by Bernard Madoff.  

There can be no assurance that any losses resulting from the risks summarized above will not 
materially and adversely affect the Bank’s results of operations. 
 

The Bank’s competitive position could be harmed if its reputation is damaged. 

Considering the highly competitive environment in the financial services industry, a reputation for 
financial strength and integrity is critical to the Bank’s ability to attract and retain customers. The 
Bank’s reputation could be harmed if it fails to adequately promote and market its products and 
services. The Bank’s reputation could also be damaged if, as it increases its client base and the scale of 
its businesses, the Bank’s comprehensive procedures and controls dealing with conflicts of interest fail, 
or appear to fail, to address conflicts of interest properly. At the same time, the Bank’s reputation could 
be damaged by employee misconduct, misconduct by market participants to which the Bank is 
exposed, a decline in, a restatement of, or corrections to its financial results, as well as any adverse 
legal or regulatory action. The loss of business that could result from damage to the Bank’s reputation 
could have an adverse effect on its results of operations and financial position. 
 

An interruption in or a breach of the Bank’s information systems may result in lost business and other 
losses. 

As with most other banks, BNP Paribas relies heavily on communications and information systems to 
conduct its business. Any failure or interruption or breach in security of these systems could result in 
failures or interruptions in the Bank’s customer relationship management, general ledger, deposit, 
servicing and/or loan organization systems. The Bank cannot provide assurances that such failures or 
interruptions will not occur or, if they do occur, that they will be adequately addressed. The occurrence 
of any failures or interruptions could have an adverse effect on the Bank’s financial condition and 
results of operations. 
 

Unforeseen external events can interrupt the Bank’s operations and cause substantial losses and 
additional costs. 

Unforeseen events such as severe natural disasters, terrorist attacks or other states of emergency could 
lead to an abrupt interruption of the Bank’s operations and, to the extent not covered by insurance, 
could cause substantial losses. Such losses can relate to property, financial assets, trading positions 
and key employees. Such unforeseen events could also lead to additional costs (such as relocation of 
employees affected) and increase the Bank’s costs (particularly insurance premiums). 

The Bank is subject to extensive and evolving regulatory regimes in the countries and regions in which it 
operates. 

The Bank is exposed to regulatory compliance risk, such as the inability to comply fully with the laws, 
regulations, codes of conduct, professional norms or recommendations applicable to the financial 
services industry. Besides damage to the Bank’s reputation, non-compliance could lead to fines, public 
reprimand, enforced suspension of operations or, in extreme cases, withdrawal of operating licenses. 
This risk is exacerbated by continuously increasing regulatory oversight.  This is the case in particular 
with respect to money laundering, the financing of terrorist activities or transactions with countries that 
are subject to economic sanctions.  For example, U.S. laws require compliance with the rules 
administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control relating to certain foreign countries, nationals or 
others that are subject to economic sanctions. The U.S. Department of Justice and the New York 
County District Attorney’s Office, as well as other governmental authorities, are reported to be 
conducting a review of how certain financial institutions have processed U.S. dollar payments involving 
U.S. sanctioned countries, persons and entities.  The Bank is currently discussing with these 
authorities a possible retrospective internal review of certain U.S. dollar payments involving countries, 
persons or entities subject to these sanctions. 



 

- 53 - 

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2009

In addition to the measures described above, which were taken or proposed specifically in response to 
the financial crisis, the Bank is exposed to the risk of legislative or regulatory changes in all of the 
countries in which it operates, including, but not limited to, the following:  
 

• monetary, interest rate and other policies of central banks and regulatory authorities; 

• general changes in government or regulatory policy that may significantly influence 
investors’ decisions, particularly in the markets in which the Group operates; 

• general changes in regulatory requirements applicable to the financial industry, such as 
rules relating to applicable capital adequacy and liquidity frameworks; 

• changes in tax legislation or the application thereof; 

• changes in the competitive environment and prices; 

• changes in accounting norms; 

• changes in financial reporting requirements; and 

• expropriation, nationalization, confiscation of assets and changes in legislation relating to 
foreign ownership. 

These changes, the scope and implications of which are highly unpredictable, could substantially affect 
the Bank, and have an adverse effect on its business, financial condition and results of operations. 

Notwithstanding the Bank’s risk management policies, procedures and methods, it could still be exposed 
to unidentified or unanticipated risks, which could lead to material losses 

The Bank has devoted significant resources to developing its risk management policies, procedures and 
assessment methods and intends to continue to do so in the future. Nonetheless, the Bank’s risk 
management techniques and strategies may not be fully effective in mitigating its risk exposure in all 
economic market environments or against all types of risk, particularly risks that the Bank may have 
failed to identify or anticipate. The Bank’s ability to assess the creditworthiness of its customers or to 
estimate the values of its assets may be impaired if, as a result of market turmoil such as that 
experienced during the recent financial crisis, the models and approaches it uses become less predictive 
of future behaviors, valuations, assumptions or estimates. Some of the Bank’s qualitative tools and 
metrics for managing risk are based on its use of observed historical market behavior. The Bank applies 
statistical and other tools to these observations to arrive at quantifications of its risk exposures. The 
process the Bank uses to estimate losses inherent in its credit exposure or estimate the value of certain 
assets requires difficult, subjective, and complex judgments, including forecasts of economic conditions 
and how these economic predictions might impair the ability of its borrowers to repay their loans or 
impact the value of assets, which may, during periods of market disruption, be incapable of accurate 
estimation and, in turn, impact the reliability of the process. These tools and metrics may fail to predict 
future risk exposures, e.g., if the Bank does not anticipate or correctly evaluate certain factors in its 
statistical models, or upon the occurrence of an event deemed extremely unlikely by the tools and 
metrics. This would limit the Bank’s ability to manage its risks. The Bank’s losses could therefore be 
significantly greater than the historical measures indicate. In addition, the Bank’s quantified modeling 
does not take all risks into account. Its more qualitative approach to managing certain risks could prove 
insufficient, exposing it to material unanticipated losses. 
 

The Bank’s hedging strategies may not prevent losses. 

If any of the variety of instruments and strategies that the Bank uses to hedge its exposure to various 
types of risk in its businesses is not effective, the Bank may incur losses. Many of its strategies are 
based on historical trading patterns and correlations. For example, if the Bank holds a long position in 
an asset, it may hedge that position by taking a short position in another asset where the short position 
has historically moved in a direction that would offset a change in the value of the long position. 
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However, the hedge may only be partial, or the strategies used may not protect against all future risks 
or may not be fully effective in mitigating the Bank’s risk exposure in all market environments or 
against all types of risk in the future. Unexpected market developments may also reduce the 
effectiveness of the Bank’s hedging strategies. In addition, the manner in which gains and losses 
resulting from certain ineffective hedges are recorded may result in additional volatility in the Bank’s 
reported earnings. 
 

The Bank’s external growth policy carries certain risks, particularly with respect to the integration of 
acquired entities, and the Bank may be unable to realize the benefits expected from its acquisitions. 

Growth through acquisitions is a component of the Bank’s strategy. This strategy exposes the Bank to a 
number of risks. 

Integrating acquired businesses is a long and complex process. Successful integration and the 
realization of synergies require, among other things, proper coordination of business development and 
marketing efforts, retention of key members of management, policies for effective recruitment and 
training as well as the ability to adapt information and computer systems. Any difficulties encountered 
in combining operations could result in higher integration costs and lower savings or revenues than 
expected.  There will accordingly be uncertainty as to the extent to which anticipated synergies will be 
achieved and the timing of their realization.  Moreover, the integration of the Bank’s existing operations 
with those of the acquired operations could interfere with the respective businesses and divert 
management’s attention from other aspects of the Bank’s business, which could have a negative impact 
on the business and results of the Bank.  In some cases, moreover, disputes relating to acquisitions 
may have an adverse impact on the integration process or have other adverse consequences, including 
financial ones.   

Although the Bank undertakes an in-depth analysis of the companies it plans to acquire, such analyses 
often cannot be complete or exhaustive. As a result, the Bank may increase its exposure to doubtful or 
troubled assets and incur greater risks as a result of its acquisitions, particularly in cases in which it 
was unable to conduct comprehensive due diligence prior to the acquisition. 
 

Intense competition, especially in France where it has the largest single concentration of its businesses, 
could adversely affect the Bank’s revenues and profitability. 

Competition is intense in all of the Bank’s primary business areas in France and the other countries in 
which it conducts a substantial portion of its business, including other European countries and the 
United States.  Competition in the Bank’s industry could intensify as a result of the ongoing 
consolidation of financial services that accelerated during the recent financial crisis. If the Bank is 
unable to respond to the competitive environment in France or in its other major markets by offering 
attractive and profitable product and service solutions, it may lose market share in key areas of its 
business or incur losses on some or all of its activities. In addition, downturns in the economies of its 
principal markets could add to the competitive pressure, through, for example, increased price pressure 
and lower business volumes for the Bank and its competitors. In addition, new lower-cost competitors 
may enter the market, which may not be subject to the same capital or regulatory requirements or may 
have other inherent regulatory advantages and, therefore, may be able to offer their products and 
services on more favorable terms. It is also possible that the increased presence in the global 
marketplace of nationalized financial institutions, or financial institutions benefiting from State 
guarantees or other similar advantages, following the recent financial crisis could lead to distortions in 
competition in a manner adverse to private-sector institutions such as the Bank. 
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4.c RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY 
 

The BNP Paribas Group is required to comply with the French regulations that transpose European 
Union capital adequacy directives (Directive on the Capital Adequacy of Investment Firms and Credit 
Institutions and Financial Conglomerates Directive) into French law.  

In the various countries in which the Group operates, BNP Paribas also complies with specific 
regulatory ratios in line with procedures controlled by the relevant supervisory authorities. These ratios 
mainly address the issues of capital adequacy, risk concentration, liquidity and asset/liability 
mismatches. 

Since 1 January 2008, the capital adequacy ratio has been calculated in accordance with the decree 
issued by the Ministry of the Economy, Finance and Industry on 20 February 2007 introducing the 
Basel II capital adequacy ratio, i.e. regulatory capital expressed as a percentage of the sum of: 

- risk-weighted assets calculated using the standardised approach or the internal ratings based 
approach depending on the entity or Group business concerned; 

- the regulatory capital requirement for market and operational risks, multiplied by 12.5. The capital 
requirement for operational risk is measured using the basic indicator, standardised or advanced 
measurement approach, depending on the Group entity concerned. 

 

REGULATORY CAPITAL 

 

• Breakdown of regulatory capital 

Regulatory capital is determined in accordance with Comité de la Réglementation Bancaire et 
Financière (CRBF) regulation 90-02 dated 23 February 1990. It comprises three components – Tier 1 
capital, Tier 2 capital and Tier 3 capital – determined as follows: 

- Core capital (Tier 1) corresponds to consolidated equity (excluding unrealised or deferred gains and 
losses), adjusted for certain items known as "prudential filters". The main adjustments consist of (i) 
deducting the planned dividend for the year, as well as goodwill and other intangibles, (ii) excluding 
consolidated subsidiaries that are not subject to banking regulations – mainly insurance 
companies – and (iii) applying limits to the eligibility of certain securities, such as undated super 
subordinated notes.  

- Supplementary capital (Tier 2) comprises some subordinated debt and any positive credit and 
counterparty risk valuation differences between provisions for incurred losses taken under the 
book method and expected losses on credit exposure measured using the internal ratings based 
approach.  

- A discount is applied to subordinated debt with a maturity of less than five years, and dated 
subordinated debt included in Tier Two capital is capped at the equivalent of 50% of Tier 1 capital. 
Total Tier 2 capital is capped at the equivalent of 100% of Tier 1 capital.  

- Tier 3 capital comprises subordinated debt with shorter maturities and can only be used to cover a 
certain proportion of market risks.  

- The following items are deducted for the purpose of calculating regulatory capital, half from Tier 1 
capital and half from Tier 2 capital: (i) the carrying amount of investments in credit institutions 
and finance companies accounted for by the equity method; (ii) the regulatory capital of credit 
institutions and finance companies more than 10% owned by the Group; (iii) the portion of 
expected losses on credit exposure measured using the internal ratings based approach which is 
not covered by provisions and value adjustments. 
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• Amount of regulatory capital 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Shareholders' equity before appropriation of income 69,501 53,228
Share capital, retained earnings and similar 61,456 42,707
Super subordinated notes and similar securities (note 8.a) 8,045 10,521

Minorty interests before appropriation of income 10,843 5,740
Share capital, retained earnings and similar 8,604 3,492
Non-voting Shares (note 8.a) 2,239 2,248

Regulatory deductions and other items (17,434) (17,169)
   Intangible assets deductions (13,316) (12,854)

     of which goodwills (11,410) (11,278)
   Other regulatory items (4,118) (4,315)

of which dividend payment (1) (1,772) (1,252)
of which deductions from Tier 1 capital at 50% (1,146) (1,003)

TIER 1 CAPITAL 62,910 41,799 
Total Tier 2 capital 25,298 17,951

 of which positive difference between provisions and expected losses 1,314 1,620
Tier 2 regulatory deductions (1,146) (1,003)
Allocated Tier 3 capital 1,352 752
REGULATORY CAPITAL 88,414 59,499  
(1) Dividend to be recommended at the Annual General Meeting of shareholders. 
 

At 31 December 2009, the positive difference between provisions and expected losses over one year 
amounts to EUR 1,314 million compared with EUR 1,620 million at 31 December 2008. 

 

 

CAPITAL RATIO 

Under the European Union regulation transposed into French law by regulation 91-05, the Group's 
capital adequacy ratio must at all times be at least 8%, including a Tier One ratio of at least 4%. Under 
United States capital adequacy regulations, BNP Paribas is qualified as a Financial Holding Company 
and as such is required to have a capital adequacy ratio of at least 10%, including a Tier One ratio of at 
least 6%. 

Ratios are monitored and managed centrally, on a consolidated basis, at Group level. Where a French or 
international entity is required to comply with banking regulations at its own level, its ratios are also 
monitored and managed directly by the entity. 

 

• Capital management and planning 

Capital adequacy ratios are managed prospectively on a prudent basis that takes into account the 
Group's profitability and growth targets. The Group maintains a balance sheet structure that allows it 
to finance business growth on the best possible terms while preserving its very high quality credit 
rating. In line with the commitment to offering shareholders an optimum return on their investment, 
the Group places considerable emphasis on efficiently investing equity capital and attentively managing 
the balance between financial strength and shareholder return. In 2008 and 2009, the BNP Paribas 
Group's capital adequacy ratios complied with regulatory requirements and its own targets. 

Regulatory capital levels are managed using information produced during the budget process, including 
forecast growth in earnings and risk-weighted assets, planned acquisitions, planned issues of hybrid 
capital instruments and exchange rate assumptions. Changes in ratios are reviewed by the Group's 
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executive management at monthly intervals and whenever an event occurs or a decision is made that 
will materially affect consolidated ratios. 

 

4.d CREDIT AND COUNTERPARTY RISK 
 

The following table shows all the BNP Paribas Group's financial assets, including fixed-income 
securities, which are exposed to credit risk. Credit risk exposure does not include collateral and other 
security taken by the Group in its lending business or purchases of credit protection. It is based on the 
carrying value of financial assets recognised on the balance sheet.  

 

Exposure to credit risk by Basel asset class 

IRBA Standardised 
Approach Total IRBA Standardised 

Approach Total

Central governments and central banks 181,691 31,359 213,050 82,310 16,678 98,988 
Corporates 419,000 149,341 568,341 317,213 130,434 447,647 
Institutions (*) 109,701 28,661 138,362 95,996 33,828 129,824 
Retail 184,382 167,960 352,342 121,128 144,312 265,440 
Securitisation positions 52,621 5,260 57,881 25,499 5,412 30,911 
Other non credit-obligation assets (**) 261 79,894 80,155 - 76,766 76,766 

Total exposure 947,656 462,475 1,410,131 642,146 407,430 1,049,576

31 December 2009 31 December 2008
In millions of euros

 
The table above shows the entire prudential scope based on the asset classes defined in article 40-1 of the decree of 
20 February 2007 on capital requirements for credit institutions and investment firms.  

(*) The Basel II Institutions asset class comprises credit institutions and investment firms, including those recognised in 
other countries. It also includes some exposures to regional and local authorities, public sector agencies and multilateral 
development banks that are not treated as central government authorities. 
(**) Other non credit-obligation assets include tangible assets and accrued income and other assets. 
' 

The credit risk exposure shown in the table above represents the gross amount before impairment of 
deposit accounts with central banks and post office banks (EUR 56 billion), loans granted to customers 
(EUR 703 billion), and credit institutions (EUR 90 billion), loans and fixed-income securities classified 
as "available-for-sale financial assets", "held-to-maturity financial assets" or designated as at fair value 
through profit or loss (EUR 227 billion), remeasurement adjustment on interest-rate risk hedged 
portfolios (EUR 2 billion), property, plant and equipment, and investment property (EUR 29 billion), 
accrued income and other assets (EUR 104 billion), and financing and guarantee commitments given 
(EUR 379 billion). Exposure to repo transactions, which is included in the counterparty risk exposures 
below (EUR - 86 billion) and exposure not included in the prudential covered scope (EUR - 94 billion) 
have been deducted from these amounts. 

The evolution of exposures to credit risk by Basel asset class in 2009 is mainly due to the acquisition of 
BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas, as described in note 8c. The entities comprising these two 
sub-groups contributed a total of EUR 411 billion to the Group's credit risk exposures at 30 June 2009 
(first-time consolidation).  

The table below shows exposure to counterparty risk (measured as exposure at the time of default) by 
Basel asset class on derivatives contracts and securities lending/borrowing transactions, after the 
impact of any netting agreements. 
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Exposure at default to counterparty risk by Basel asset class. 

 

IRBA Standardised 
Approach Total IRBA Standardised 

Approach Total

Central governments and central banks 7,582 1 7,583 11,342 12 11,354 
Corporates 46,414 3,869 50,283 56,043 1,489 57,532 
Institutions (*) 41,042 1,039 42,081 37,022 966 37,988 
Retail - 14 14 -   

Total exposure 95,038 4,923 99,961 104,407 2,467 106,874

In millions of euros
31 December 2009 31 December 2008

 
(*) The Basel II Institutions asset class comprises credit institutions and investment firms, including those recognised in 
other countries. It also includes some exposures to regional and local authorities, public sector agencies and multilateral 
development banks that are not treated as central government authorities. 
 

Exposure to counterparty risk declined in 2009 despite the acquisition of BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL 
BNP Paribas, as described in note 8c. The entities comprising these two sub-groups contributed a total 
of EUR 32 billion to the Group's counterparty risk exposure at 30 June 2009 (first-time consolidation). 
The improvement in market conditions and more particularly the tightening of interest rate spreads 
explain the sharp decrease on BNP Paribas historical scope which occurred prior to merger with the 
Fortis Group entities acquired by BNP Paribas.  
 

 

CREDIT RISK 

 

• Management of credit risk - lending activities 

 

- General credit policy and control and provisioning procedures 

The Bank's lending activities are governed by the Global Credit Policy approved by the Risk Policy 
Committee, chaired by the Chief Executive Officer. The purpose of the Committee is to determine the 
Group's risk management strategy. The policy is underpinned by core principles related to compliance 
with the Group's ethical standards, clear definition of responsibilities, the existence and implementation 
of procedures and thorough analysis of risks. It is rolled down in the form of specific policies tailored to 
each type of business or counterparty. 

 

- Decision-making procedures 

A system of discretionary lending limits has been established, under which all lending decisions must 
be approved by a formally designated member of GRM. Approvals are systematically evidenced in 
writing, either by means of a signed approval form or in the minutes of formal meetings of a Credit 
Committee. Discretionary lending limits correspond to aggregate commitments by business group and 
vary according to internal credit ratings and the specific nature of the business concerned. Certain 
types of lending commitments, such as loans to banks, sovereign loans and loans to customers 
operating in certain industries, are required to be passed up to a higher level for approval. In addition, 
an industry expert or designated specialist may also be required to sign off on the loan application. In 
retail banking, simplified procedures are applied, based on statistical decision-making aids. 

Loan applications must comply with the Bank's Global Credit Policy and with any specific policies, and 
must in all cases comply with the applicable laws and regulations. In particular, before making any 
commitments BNP Paribas carries out an in-depth review of any known development plans of the 
borrower, and ensures that it has thorough knowledge of all the structural aspects of the borrower's 
operations and that adequate monitoring will be possible. 

The Group Credit Committee, chaired by one of the Chief Operating Officers or the head of GRM, has 
ultimate decision-making authority for all credit and counterparty risks. 
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- Monitoring procedures 

A comprehensive risk monitoring and reporting system applies to all Group entities. The system is 
organised around Control and Reporting units which are responsible for ensuring that lending 
commitments comply with the loan approval decision, that credit risk reporting data are reliable and 
that risks accepted by the Bank are effectively monitored. Daily exception reports are produced and 
various forecasting tools are used to provide early warnings of potential escalations of credit risks. 
Monitoring is carried out at different levels, generally reflecting the organisation of discretionary lending 
limits. Depending on the level, the monitoring teams report to GRM or to the Group Debtor Committee. 
This Committee meets at monthly intervals to examine all sensitive or problem loans in excess of a 
certain amount. Its responsibilities include deciding on any adjustments to impairment provisions, 
based on the recommendations of the business line and GRM. A tailored system is applied in the Retail 
Banking business. 

 

- Impairment procedures 

GRM reviews all corporate, bank and sovereign loans in default at monthly intervals to determine the 
amount of any impairment loss to be recognised, either by reducing the carrying amount or by 
recording a provision for impairment, depending on the applicable accounting standards. The amount 
of the impairment loss is based on the present value of probable net recoveries, including from the 
realisation of collateral. 

In addition, a collective impairment is established for each core business on a statistical basis. A 
committee comprising the Core Business Director, the Group Chief Financial Officer and the head of 
GRM meets quarterly to determine the amount of the impairment. This is based on simulations of 
losses to maturity on portfolios of loans whose credit quality is considered as impaired, but where the 
customers in question have not been identified as in default (i.e. loans not covered by specific 
impairment). The simulations carried out by GRM use the parameters of the internal rating system 
described below. 

 

- Internal rating system 

The principles set out below refer to practices within the BNP Paribas historical scope and represent the 
Group's target practices. 

The BNP Paribas Group has been authorised by the French banking supervisor (Commission Bancaire) 
to use an advanced internal ratings-based approach (IRBA) to credit risk for the retail, sovereign, bank, 
corporate and equity asset classes to calculate the regulatory capital requirements for CIB, FRB, 
Personal Finance France and BNP Paribas Securities Services (BP2S). For other businesses, the Basel II 
standardised method is used, based on external ratings. Each transaction and each counterparty is 
rated by the Group using the same methods, regardless of the model used to calculate regulatory 
capital requirements. 

The Bank has a comprehensive internal rating system for determining risk-weighted assets used to 
compute capital adequacy ratios. A periodic assessment and control process has been deployed to 
ensure that the system is appropriate and correctly implemented. The system was formally validated by 
the French banking supervisor (Commission Bancaire) in December 2007. 

For corporate loans, the system is based on three parameters: the counterparty's probability of default 
expressed via a rating, global recovery rate (or loss given default), which depends on the structure of the 
transaction, and the credit conversion factor (CCF), which estimates the portion of off-balance sheet 
exposure at risk. 

There are twelve counterparty ratings. Ten cover performing clients with credit assessments ranging 
from "excellent" to "very concerning", and two relate to clients classified as in default, as per the 
definition by the banking supervisor.  

Ratings are determined at least once a year, in connection with the loan approval process, drawing on 
the combined expertise of business line staff and GRM credit risk managers, who have the final say. 
High quality tools have been developed to support the rating process, including analysis aids and credit 
scoring systems. The decision to use these tools and the choice of technique depends on the nature of 
the risk.  
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Where external ratings exist, they are taken into account by mapping the internal rating scale against 
the external ratings based on the one-year default probability for each rating. The Bank's internal rating 
for an exposure is not necessarily the same as the external rating, and there is no strict correspondence 
between an external investment grade rating4 and an internal rating equal to or higher than 5. 
Counterparties with a BBB- external rating may be rated 6 internally, even though an external BBB- 
theoretically equates to an internal 5. Annual benchmarking studies are carried out to compare internal 
and external ratings. 

Various quantitative and other methods are used to check rating consistency and the rating system's 
robustness. Loans to private customers and very small businesses are rated using statistical analyses 
of groups of risks with the same characteristics. GRM has overall responsibility for the quality of the 
entire system. This responsibility is fulfilled by either defining the system directly, validating it or 
verifying its performance. 

Loss given default is determined either using statistical models for books with the highest degree of 
granularity or using expert judgment based on comparative values, in line with a process similar to the 
one used to determine the counterparty rating for corporate books.5 Basel II defines loss given default 
as the loss that the Bank would suffer in the event of the counterparty's default in times of economic 
crisis.  

For each transaction, it is measured using the recovery rate for a senior unsecured exposure to the 
counterparty concerned, adjusted for any effects related to the transaction structure (e.g. 
subordination) and for the effects of any risk mitigation techniques (collateral and other security). 
Amounts recoverable against collateral and other security are estimated each year on a prudent basis 
and discounts are applied for realising security in a stressed environment. 

Various credit conversion factors have been modelled by the Bank where permitted (i.e. excluding high-
risk transactions where the conversion factor is 100%), either using historical internal default data or 
other techniques when there is insufficient historical data. Conversion factors are used to measure the 
off-balance sheet exposure at risk in the event of borrower default. Unlike rating and recovery rate, this 
parameter is assigned automatically depending on the transaction type and is not determined by the 
Credit Committee. 

Each of the three credit risk parameters are backtested and benchmarked annually to check the 
system's performance for each of the Bank's business segments. Backtesting consists of comparing 
estimated and actual results for each parameter. Benchmarking consists of comparing the parameters 
estimated internally with those of external organisations. 

For backtesting ratings, the default rate of populations in each rating category, or each group of risks 
with similar characteristics for retail banking operations, is compared with the actual default rate 
observed on a year by year basis. An analysis by rating policy, rating, geographical area and rating 
method is carried out to identify any areas where the models might be underperforming. The stability of 
the rating and its population is also verified. The Group has also developed backtesting techniques 
tailored to low default portfolios to assess the appropriateness of the system, even where the number of 
actual defaults is very low, such as sovereigns and banks, for example. The impacts of economic cycles 
are also taken into account. This backtesting work has proved that the ratings assigned by the Group 
are consistent with "mid-cycle" ratings and that, the forecast default rate is conservative. 

For benchmarking work on non retail exposures, internal ratings are compared with the external 
ratings of several agencies based on the mapping between internal and external rating scales. Some 
10% to 15% of the Group's corporate clients have an external rating and the benchmarking studies 
reveal a conservative approach to internal ratings. 

Backtesting of global recovery rates is based mainly on analysing recovery flows on exposures in 
default. When an exposure has been written off, each amount recovered is discounted back to the 
default date and calculated as a percentage of the exposure. When an exposure has not yet been written 
off, the amount of provisions taken is used as a proxy for future recoveries. The recovery rate 
determined in this way is then compared with the initially forecasted rate. As for the rating, recovery 
rates are analysed on an overall basis and by rating policy and geographical area. Variances on an item 
by item and average basis are analysed taking into account the bimodal distribution of recovery rates. 

                                                 
4 Defined as an external rating from AAA to BBB-. 
5 Within the Group, the "Corporate" book includes institutions, corporates, specialised financing and sovereigns.  
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The results of these tests show that the Group's estimates are consistent with economic downturn 
conditions and are conservative on an average basis. Benchmarking of recovery rates is based on data 
pooling initiatives in which the Group takes part. 

The credit conversion factor is also backtested annually, although in less detail given the small volumes 
of available data. 

The result of all backtesting and benchmarking work is presented annually to the Chief Risk Officer and 
to the bodies responsible for overseeing the rating system and risk practitioners worldwide. These 
results and ensuing discussions are used to help set priorities in terms of developing methodology and 
deploying tools. 

Internal estimates of risk parameters are used in the Bank's day-to-day management in line with Basel 
II recommendations. For example, apart from calculating capital requirements, they are used when 
making new loans or reviewing existing loans to measure profitability, determine collective impairment 
and for internal and external reporting purposes. 

Prior to its acquisition, the Fortis group had approval from its supervisor, the Commission Bancaire, 
Financière et des Assurances (CBFA) in Belgium, to use an advanced IRB approach to calculate its 
capital requirements under Basel II, pillar 1. The ratings policies and systems of BNP Paribas Fortis and 
BGL BNP Paribas and those of BNP Paribas on the other side are due to converge within a consistent 
methodology used across the entire Group. Work already done in this respect has shown that the 
concepts developed by the two banks are compatible and has enabled the Group to harmonise ratings 
for the main counterparties. However, this work has not yet been completed and a hybrid approach has 
therefore been used at 31 December 2009, based on the methods approved by the French and Belgian 
supervisors.  

 

- Portfolio Policy 

In addition to carefully selecting and evaluating individual risks, BNP Paribas follows a portfolio-based 
policy designed to diversify risks among borrowers, industries and countries. The results of this policy 
are regularly reviewed by the Risk Policy Committee, which may modify or fine-tune it as required, 
based on GRM's analyses and recommendations. As part of this policy, BNP Paribas may use credit risk 
transfer instruments (such as securitisation programmes or credit derivatives) to hedge individual risks, 
reduce portfolio concentration or cap potential losses from crisis scenarii.  

 

- Scope and nature of risk reporting and measurement systems  

All information processes and systems used by the credit risk reporting function for producing Basel II 
reports have been submitted for review to the French banking supervisor (Commission Bancaire). For 
BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas activities where the convergence projects have not yet been 
completed, the information processes and systems used are those approved by banking supervisory 
authorities of Belgium and Luxemburg. 

The current credit risk system is based on a two-tier architecture: 

- A central tier mainly comprising the credit risk exposure consolidation system, central 
databases and the engine for computing regulatory capital, developed in-house. 

- A local tier comprising credit risk monitoring and reporting systems owned by GRM. 

 

- Risk mitigation techniques  

 

Collateral and other security 

The BNP Paribas Global Credit Policy sets out how transactions should be structured in order to 
mitigate risk. Collateral and other security are taken into account at fair value, and only accepted as 
the main source of repayment in exceptional cases such as commodities financing for example; cash 
generated by operations is regarded as the primary source of the borrower's ability to repay. Guarantors 
are subject to the same rigorous upfront assessment process as primary debtors. 
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Banking regulations set clear guidelines for assessing the risk-mitigating effect of collateral and other 
security under the Basel II advanced approaches. The Bank's diversified business base means that 
loans are secured by many different types of collateral and security, particularly asset financing, which 
may be secured by aircraft, ships or real estate for example. Risk assessments also take into account 
direct guarantees issued by the counterparty's parent company or other guarantors such as financial 
institutions. Other guarantees assessed by the Bank include credit derivatives, export credit agencies 
and credit enhancers. Acceptance of these types of guarantees is governed by strict criteria. A guarantee 
is considered as mitigating a risk only when the guarantor is rated higher than the counterparty. The 
value of collateral or other security is only taken into account in measuring exposure if there is no 
strong correlation with the risk on the first-rank debtor. 

BNP Paribas' system for assessing the risk-mitigating effects of collateral and other security has been 
validated by the French banking supervisor (Commission Bancaire) as part of the implementation of the 
new Basel II capital adequacy ratio. 

 

Purchases of credit protection 

In order to reduce the credit risk on certain portfolios, the Group carries out synthetic securitisations 
that transfer part of the risk to the market using credit derivatives (purchases of options or credit 
default swaps) contracted either via special purpose entities or directly with other banks. 

The credit protected loans remain on the consolidated balance sheet. BNP Paribas is exposed to 
counterparty risk in relation to the sellers of the credit protection. This risk is subject to the same 
decision-making and management process as that applied to derivatives used for other purposes. 

For portfolio transactions, BNP Paribas retains part of the risk in the form of tranches which are 
generally junior or mezzanine. 

 

 

• Diversification of exposure to credit risk 

 

Under Basel II, the Group's gross credit risk exposure amounted to EUR 1,272 billion at 31 December 
2009, compared with EUR 942 billion at 31 December 2008. This portfolio, which is analysed below in 
terms of diversification, comprises all exposures to credit risk shown in the table at the beginning of the 
chapter, excluding securitisation positions and other non credit-obligation assets6.  

No single counterparty gives rise to an excessive concentration of credit risk, due to the size of the 
business and the high level industrial and geographical diversification of the client base. The 
breakdown of credit risks by industry and by region is presented in the charts below. 

 

- Diversification by counterparty 

Diversification is a key component of the Bank's policy and is assessed by taking account of all 
exposure to a single business group. Diversification is achieved largely through the extent and variety of 
the Bank's business activities and the widespread system of discretionary lending authorities. 

Diversification of commitments by counterparty is closely and regularly monitored. The risk 
concentration ratio is designed to ensure that the aggregate risk on beneficiaries whose individual risks 
each exceed 10% of net consolidated shareholders' equity does not exceed eight times the Group's 
capital. 

BNP Paribas remains well below the concentration limits set out in the European Directive on Large 
Exposures. At 31 December 2009, the top ten customer groups accounted for less than 4.7% of total 
exposure including the Fortis entities acquired by BNP Paribas (compared with 4% at 31 December 
2008 excluding the Fortis scope). 

                                                 
6 The scope covered includes loans and receivables due from customers, amounts due from credit institutions and central banks, the Group's credit accounts 
with other credit institutions and central banks, financing and guarantee commitments given (excluding repos) and fixed-income securities in the banking 
book. 
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- Industry diversification  

The breakdown of exposure by business sector is monitored carefully and supported by a forward-
looking analysis for dynamic management of the Bank's exposure. This analysis is based on the in-
depth knowledge of independent sector experts who express an opinion on trends in the sectors they 
follow and identify the factors underlying the risks faced by the main companies in the sector. This 
process is adjusted by sector according to its weighting in the Group's exposure, the technical 
knowledge required to understand the sector, its cyclicality and degree of globalisation and the 
existence of any particular risk issues. 

 

Breakdown of credit risk by Basel II asset class and by Corporate industry 
 

Transportation & Logistics
3%

(3%) Utilities (Electricity, Gas, 
Water, etc.)

3%
(3%)

Energy Excluding 
Electricity

3%
(3%)

Equipment excluding IT 
Electronic

2%
(2%)

Real Estate
3%

(3%)

Information Technologies & 
Electronics

1%
(1%)

Metals & Mining
2%

(3%)

Chemicals excluding 
Pharmaceuticals 

1%
(1%)

Construction
2%

(2%)

Retailers
2%

(2%)

B to B services
5%

(5%)

Wholesale & Trading
5%

(4%)

Agriculture, Food, Tobacco
2%

(3%)

Other
4%

(5%)

Communication Services
1%

(1%)

Retail
28%

(29%)

Institutions(**)
16%

(19%)

Central governments and 
central Banks

17%
(11%) (*)

Total exposure : 
EUR 1 272 billion at 31 December 2009 
EUR 942 billion at 31 December 2008

 
Prudential scope: exposures excluding counterparty risk, other non credit obligation assets and securitisation 
positions. 
 
[*] The percentages in brackets reflect the breakdown at 31 December 2008. 
[**] The Institutions asset class comprises credit institutions and investment firms, including those recognised in 
other countries. It also includes some exposures to regional and local authorities, public sector agencies and 
multilateral development banks that are not treated as central government authorities. 
 
This presentation isolates the share of the Group’s exposure on its two new domestic markets namely 
Belgium and Luxemburg, and consolidates Turkey with Central Eastern Europe and Mediterranean 
countries.  
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- Geographic diversification 

Country risk is the sum of all exposures to obligors in the country concerned. It is not the same as 
sovereign risk, which is the sum of all exposures to the central government and its various offshoots. 
Country risk reflects the Bank's exposure to a given economic and political environment, which are 
taken into consideration when assessing counterparty quality.  

 
Geographical breakdown of credit risk at 31 December 2009 by counterparty's country of business  

Emerging Asia 
4%

France
27%

GCC (*) - Africa
2%

Italy
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Australia - Japan 
3%
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11%
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2%Other Western Europe 

17%

Latin America
2%

North America
13%

Central Eastern Europe, 
Turkey & Mediterranean

6%

Total exposure at 31 December 2009: 
EUR 1272 billion

 

(*) Gulf Cooperation Council 

Prudential scope: exposures excluding counterparty risk, other non credit obligation assets and 
securitisation positions 
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Former geographical breakdown of credit risk at 31 December 2009 by counterparty's country of 
business (pro forma 31 December 2008) 

France
27%

(31%) (*)

Italy
13%

(15%)

UE-15 (excluding 
France and Italy)

27%
(16%)

Switzerland and 
Other countries EEA

4%
(4%)

Other European 
Countries 

1%
(2%)

North America
13%

(16%)

Other Asia
4%

(4%)

Latin America
2%

(2%)

Japan and Pacific
3%

(4%)
Africa and Middle 

East
6%

(6%)

Total exposure  :
EUR 1 272 billion at 31 December 2009
EUR 942 billion at 31 December 2008

 
Prudential scope: exposure excluding counterparty risk, other non credit obligation assets and 
securitisation positions 

(*) The percentages in brackets reflect the breakdown at 31 December 2008 
 

Geographic diversification of exposure remains balanced. The acquisition of the Fortis Group entities 
has strengthened the Group's predominantly European dimension (72% at 31 December 2009 versus 
68% at 31 December 2008). 

The Group, which is naturally present in most economically active areas, strives to avoid excessive 
concentrations of risk in countries whose political and economic infrastructure is acknowledged to be 
weak.  

 

 

• Quality of the portfolio exposed to credit risk 

 

- Advanced Internal Ratings Based Approach (IRBA) 

The internal rating system developed by the Group covers the entire Bank. The IRBA, validated in 
December 2007, covers the Corporate Investment Banking (CIB) portfolio, the French Retail Banking 
(FRB) portfolio, as well BP2S and part of Personal Finance. Convergence projects are currently in 
progress with a view to harmonising methods, processes and systems in the scope resulting from the 
acquisition of BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas. 

 

Corporate model 

The IRBA for the Corporate book (i.e. institutions, corporates, specialised financing and sovereigns) is 
based on a consistent rating procedure in which GRM has the final say as regards the rating assigned 
to the counterparty and the recovery rate assigned to transactions. Credit conversion factors (CCF) are 
assigned according to counterparty and transaction type.  
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The generic process for assigning a rating to each segment of the Corporate book is as follows: 

- For corporates and structured financing, an analysis is carried out by the unit proposing the 
rating and a global recovery rate to the Credit Committee, using the rating models and tools 
developed by GRM. The rating and global recovery rate are validated or revised by the GRM 
representative during the Credit Committee meeting. The Committee decides whether or not to 
grant or renew a loan and if applicable reviews the counterparty rating at least once a year. 

- For banks, the analysis is carried out by analysts in the risk management function. 
Counterparty ratings and global recovery rates are determined during review committees by 
geographical area to ensure comparability between similar banks. 

- For sovereigns, the ratings are proposed by the Economic Research Department and approved at 
Country Committee meetings which take place several times a year. The committee comprises 
members of Executive Management, the Risk Management Department and the business lines. 

- For medium-sized companies, a score is assigned by the business line's credit analysts and 
GRM has the final say. 

- For each of these sub-portfolios, the risk parameters are measured using a model certified and 
validated by the GRM teams, based mainly on an analysis of the Bank's historical data. The 
model is supported as far as possible by tools available through a network to ensure consistent 
use. However, expert judgment is also a fundamental factor. Each rating and recovery rate is 
subject to an opinion which may differ from the results of the model, provided it can be justified. 

 

The method of measuring risk parameters is based on a set of common principles, and particularly the 
"two pairs of eyes" principle which requires at least two people, one of whom has no commercial 
involvement, to give their opinion on each counterparty rating and each transaction global recovery rate 
(GRR). 

The same definition of default is used consistently throughout the Group.  

The chart below shows a breakdown by credit rating of performing loans and commitments in the 
Corporate book (asset classes: corporates, central governments and central banks, institutions) for all 
the Group's business lines, measured using the internal ratings-based approach. This exposure 
represents EUR 696 billion of the gross credit risk at 31 December 2009 compared with EUR 491 billion 
at 31 December 2008. 

The majority of commitments are towards borrowers rated as good even excellent quality, reflecting the 
heavy weighting of large multinational groups and financial institutions in the Bank's client base. A 
significant proportion of commitments to non-investment grade borrowers are highly structured or 
secured by high quality guarantees implying a high recovery rate in the event of default. They include 
export financing covered by export credit insurance written by international agencies, project finance, 
structured finance and transaction financing. 
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Breakdown of IRBA Corporate* exposures by credit rating  
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*The "Corporate" book shown in the chart above includes corporates, central governments and central banks, and institutions. 

The breakdown of Corporate exposures in the IRBA scope remains globally steady in 2009, with the 
exception of exposures rated 1 and 2. The growth in exposures rated 1 is due to an increase in central 
government and central bank exposures coupled with the integration of the BNP Paribas Fortis and 
BGL BNP Paribas portfolios. 

The relative decrease in exposures rated 2 compared with the Group's total portfolio is due mainly to 
integration of these portfolios. 

 

Retail banking operations: 

Retail banking operations are carried out either by the BNP Paribas network of branches in France, or 
by certain subsidiaries and notably Personal Finance, or by the Fortis Group entities acquired by BNP 
Paribas through their branch network in Belgium and Luxembourg. 

The Standard Ratings Policy for Retail Operations [SRPRO] provides a framework allowing Group core 
businesses and risk management departments to assess, prioritise and monitor credit risks 
consistently. This policy is used for transactions presenting a high degree of granularity, small unit 
volumes and a standard risk profile. Borrowers are assigned scores in accordance with the policy, 
which sets out: 

- standard internal ratings-based principles, underlining the importance of a watertight process 
and its ability to adapt to changes in the credit environment; 

- principles for defining homogeneous pools of credit risk exposures; 

- principles relative to credit models, particularly the need to develop discriminating and 
understandable models, and to model or observe risk indicators downstream in order to 
calibrate exposures. Risk indicators must be quantified based on historical data covering a 
minimum period of five years, and in-depth, representative sampling. All models must be 
documented in detail. 

 

The majority of FRB's retail borrowers are assigned a behavioural score which serves as a basis to 
determine the probability of default and, for each transaction, the global recovery rate (GRR) and 
exposure at default (EAD). These parameters are calculated monthly on the basis of the latest available 
information. They are drilled down into different scores and made available to the commercial function, 
which has no involvement in determining risk parameters. These methods are used consistently for all 
retail banking customers.  
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For the portion of the Personal Finance book eligible for the IRBA, the risk parameters are determined 
by the Risk Management Department on a statistical basis according to customer type and relationship 
history. 

Scoring techniques are used to assign retail customers to risk groups presenting the same default risk 
characteristics. This also applies to the other credit risk inputs: Exposure at Default (EAD) and Loss 
Given Default (LGD). 

The chart below shows a breakdown by credit rating of performing loans and commitments in the retail 
book for all the Group's business lines, measured using the internal ratings-based approach. This 
exposure represents EUR 177 billion of the gross credit risk at 31 December 2009 compared with EUR 
116 billion at 31 December 2008. 

 

Breakdown of IRBA Retail exposures by credit rating 
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Compared with 31 December 2008, the increase in the proportion of exposures rated 5 and 7 relative to 
those rated 2 and 3 is mainly due to the structure of the retail portfolio of the Fortis Group entities 
acquired by BNP Paribas. 

 

- Standardised approach 

For exposures in the standardised approach, BNP Paribas uses the external ratings assigned by 
Standard & Poor's, Moody's and Fitch Ratings. These ratings are mapped into equivalent credit quality 
levels as required by the Basel II framework in accordance with the instructions issued by the French 
banking supervisor (Commission Bancaire). 

When there is no directly applicable external rating, the issuer's senior unsecured rating may, if 
available, be obtained from external databases and used for risk-weighting purposes in some cases. 

This exposure represents 30% of the BNP Paribas Group's total gross exposure. The main entities using 
the standardised approach at 31 December 2009 are BNL, BancWest, Cetelem excluding France, UCB, 
BPLG, TEB, UkrSibbank, the emerging country subsidiaries of both BNP Paribas and BNP Paribas 
Fortis, and Banque de la Poste. 

The chart below shows a breakdown by credit rating of performing loans and commitments in the 
Corporate book (exposure classes: corporates, central governments and central banks, institutions) for 
all the Group's business lines, measured using the standardised approach. This exposure represents 
EUR 203 billion of the gross credit risk at 31 December 2009 compared with EUR 176 billion at 31 
December 2008.  
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Breakdown of Corporate (*) exposure by weighting in the standardised approach 
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* The "Corporate" book shown in the chart above includes corporates, central governments and central banks, and 
institutions 

 

The consolidation of the Fortis Group entities acquired by BNP Paribas did not lead to any material shift 
in this portfolio. 
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Loans with past-due instalments, whether impaired or not, and related collateral or other security 

 

The following table presents, for the accounting scope, the carrying amounts of financial assets that are 
past due but not impaired (by age of past due), impaired assets and related collateral or other security. 
The amounts shown are stated before any provision on a portfolio basis. 
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Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (excl. variable-income securities)             4             4                          4   
Available-for-sale financial assets (excl. variable-income securities)           18             18                      143                      161   
Loans and receivables due from credit institutions         358           330             5             8           15                      973                   1,331                    52                  291   
Loans and receivables due from customers    15,122      14,362         573         107           80                 18,983                 34,105               9,425             10,652   

Past-due assets, net of individual impairment provisions    15,502      14,710         578         115           99                 20,099                 35,601               9,477             10,943   

Financing commitments given                 1,129                   1,129                  790   
Guarantee commitments given                    461                      461                    85   

Off-balance sheet non-performing commitments, net of provisions
                1,590                   1,590                       -                  875   

Total    15,502      14,710         578         115           99                 21,689                 37,191               9,477             11,818   

In millions of euros

31 December 2009
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Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (excl. variable-income securities)           18             15              -              -             3                           -                        18                       -                       -  
Available-for-sale financial assets (excl. variable-income securities)             1               1              -              -              -                      114                      115                      4   
Loans and receivables due from credit institutions         137             87             2           18           30                        33                      170                    18                      1   
Loans and receivables due from customers      9,518        8,796         547           94           81                   8,407                 17,925               5,550               3,945   

Past-due assets, net of individual impairment provisions      9,674        8,899         549         112         114                   8,554                 18,228               5,568               3,950   

Financing commitments given                    223                      223                    10   
Guarantee commitments given                    460                      460                    67   

Off-balance sheet non-performing commitments, net of provisions                    683                      683                       -                    77   

Total      9,674        8,899         549         112         114                   9,237                 18,911               5,568               4,027   

In millions of euros

31 December 2008
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provisions

Total loans and 
commitments

Collateral 
received in 
respect of 
impaired 
assets

Collateral 
received in 
respect of  

unimpaired 
past-due 

loans

 
 

The amounts shown for collateral and other security correspond to the lower of the value of the 
collateral or other security and the value of the secured assets. 
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COUNTERPARTY RISK 

 

BNP Paribas is exposed to counterparty risk on its capital markets transactions. This risk is managed 
through the widespread use of standard close-out netting and collateral agreements and through a 
dynamic hedging policy. Changes in the value of the Bank's exposure are taken into account in the 
measurement of over-the-counter financial instruments through a credit adjustment process. 

 

• Netting agreements 

Netting is a technique used by the Bank to mitigate counterparty risks on derivatives transactions. The 
Bank primarily uses close-out netting, which enables it to close out all positions at current market 
value in the event of default by the counterparty. All amounts due to and from the counterparty are 
then netted, to arrive at the net amount payable or receivable. The net amount may be secured by 
collateral in the form of cash, securities or deposits. 

The Bank also uses bilateral payment flow netting to mitigate counterparty risk on foreign currency 
payments. Bilateral payment flow netting consists of replacing payment streams in a given currency by 
a cumulative balance due to or from each party, representing a single net sum in each currency to be 
settled on a given day between the Bank and the counterparty.  

The transactions are executed according to the terms of bilateral or multilateral master agreements that 
comply with the general provisions of national or international master agreements. The main bilateral 
agreement models used are those of the Fédération Bancaire Française (FBF), or those of the 
International Swaps and Derivatives Association (ISDA) for international agreements). The BNP Paribas 
Group also participates in EchoNetting, enabling it to use multilateral netting for transactions with 
other participants within the organisation. 

 

• Measurement of exposure 

Exposure at Default (EAD) for counterparty risk is measured using an internal assessment procedure 
which is subsequently integrated within the credit risk assessment tool. This tool has been used by the 
Group for the past ten years and is updated on an ongoing basis. It is based on Monte Carlo 
simulations which allow analysts to identify likely movements in exposure amounts. The stochastic 
processes used are sensitive to parameters (including volatility and correlation) calibrated on historical 
market data. Potential future exposures to counterparty risk are captured using ValRisk, an internal 
model allowing to simulate several thousand possible market trend scenarii and revalue transactions 
carried out with each counterparty at several hundred future points in time (from 1 day to more than 
30 years for very long-term transactions). Changes in exposure amounts are calculated up to the 
maturity of the corresponding transactions. To aggregate transactions on each counterparty, ValRisk 
takes into account the legal jurisdiction in which each counterparty operates, and any netting or 
margin call agreements. 

 

Counterparty risk exposures fluctuate significantly over time due to constant changes in the market 
parameters affecting the value of the underlying transactions. Accordingly, any assessment of 
counterparty risk must consider possible future changes in the value of these transactions as well as 
their present value. 

For counterparty risk exposures in the BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas books which have not 
migrated to BNP Paribas systems, the value at risk is not calculated on the basis of an internal model.  

  

• Monitoring and control of Counterparty Risk 

Every day, potential future exposures calculated by ValRisk are checked against the approved limits per 
counterparty. ValRisk allows analysts to simulate new transactions and measure their impact on the 
counterparty portfolio, making it an essential tool in the risk approval process. Limits are set by the 
following committees (in increasing order of authority) : Regional Credit Committee, Global Credit 
Committee and General Management Credit Committee, according to their level of delegated authority. 
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• Credit adjustments to over-the-counter financial instruments 

The fair values of financial instruments traded over-the-counter by the Fixed Income and Global Equity 
& Commodity Derivatives units include credit value adjustments. A credit value adjustment (CVA) is an 
adjustment to the value of the trading book to take account of counterparty risk. It reflects the expected 
fair value loss on the existing exposure to a counterparty due to the potential positive value of the 
contract, the probability of default, migration of credit quality and the estimated global recovery rate.  

 

• Dynamic counterparty risk management 

The CVA varies according to changes in the existing exposure and in the prices quoted for the 
counterparty's credit risk, which may be reflected in particular in the credit default swap (CDS) spread 
variations used to calculate the probability of default. 
 

To reduce the risk resulting from a deterioration in the inherent credit quality of a portfolio of financial 
instruments, BNP Paribas may use a dynamic hedging strategy based on the purchase of market 
instruments such as credit derivatives. 

 

SECURITISATION 

 

The BNP Paribas Group is involved in securitisation transactions as originator, sponsor and investor as 
defined by Basel II. 
 
The securitisation transactions described below are those defined in the CRD and described in Title V of 
the decree of 20 February 2007. They are transactions in which the credit risk inherent in a pool of 
exposures is divided into tranches. The main features of these securitisation transactions are: 
 
- there is a significant transfer of risk; 
- payments made depend upon the performance of the underlying exposures; 
- subordination of the tranches as defined by the transaction determines the distribution of losses 
during the risk transfer period. 
 
As required by the CRD, assets securitised as part of proprietary securitisation transactions that meet 
Basel II eligibility criteria, particularly in terms of significant risk transfer, are excluded from the 
regulatory capital calculation. Only BNP Paribas' positions in the securitisation vehicle, and any 
commitment subsequently granted to the securitisation vehicle, are included in the capital requirement 
calculation using the external ratings-based approach. 
 
Proprietary securitisation exposures that do not meet the Basel II eligibility criteria remain in the 
portfolio to which they were initially assigned. The capital requirement is calculated as if they had not 
be securitised and is included in the section on credit risk. 
 
Consequently, the securitisation transactions discussed below only cover those originated by the Group 
deemed to be efficient under Basel II, those arranged by the Group in which it has retained positions, 
and those originated by other parties in which the Group has invested. 
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The Group's activities in each of these roles are described below:  
 

In millions of euros

 BNP Paribas role
Securitisation exposures 

originated by BNP Paribas 
(1)

Securitisation positions 
held or acquired (EAD) (2)

Securitisation exposures 
originated by BNP Paribas 

(1)

Securitisation positions 
held or acquired (EAD) (2)

Originator 18 219 5 433 4 831 357
Sponsor 548 18 289 35 17 132
Investor 0 28 354 0 13 422

Total 18 767 52 076 4 866 30 911

31 December 2009 31 December 2008

 
(1) Securitisation exposures originated by the Group correspond to the underlying exposures recognised on the 
Group's balance sheet which have been securitised. 
(2) Securitisation positions correspond to tranches retained in securitisation transactions originated or arranged by 
the Group, tranches acquired by the Group in securitisation transactions arranged by other parties, and facilities 
granted to securitisation transactions originated by other parties. 
 

• Proprietary securitisation (originator under Basel II) 

 

As part of the day-to-day management of liquidity, the Group's least liquid assets may be swiftly 
transformed into liquid assets by securitising loans (mortgages and consumer loans) granted to retail 
banking customers, as well as loans granted to corporate customers. 

Several securitisation transactions were carried out in 2009 by BNP Paribas subsidiaries, Personal 
Finance in France, BNL in Italy, UCI in Spain and BNP Paribas Fortis in Belgium. The total amount 
securitised was EUR 16.7 billion. All these transactions have been retained by the subsidiaries 
concerned. 

Given the weak market appetite for securitisation products since August 2007, the Group's strategy as 
regards securitising its retail loans has been to carry out proprietary transactions that may serve as 
collateral for refinancing operations. 

In 2009, 35 transactions were carried out representing a total Group exposure of EUR 55.4 billion, 
including EUR 12.6 billion for Personal Finance, EUR 0.6 billion for Equipment Solutions, 
EUR 11.7 billion for BNL and EUR 30.5 billion for BNP Paribas Fortis. Only five of these transactions, 
representing a total securitised exposure of EUR 4.4 billion, have been excluded from the calculation of 
Basel II credit risk-weighted assets, as shown in the table above. Securitisation positions retained in 
these transactions amount to EUR 0.7 billion at 31 December 2009 compared with EUR 0.4 billion at 
31 December 2008. 

 

When BNP Paribas acquired the Fortis Group entities, the riskiest portion of their structured asset 
portfolio was sold to a dedicated SPV. The SPV's securitised exposures amount to EUR 12.1 billion. The 
Group retained a EUR 4.1 billion securitisation exposures in the SPV including EUR 0.2 billion of the 
equity tranche, EUR 0.5 billion of the senior tranche and EUR 3.4 billion of the super senior tranche. 

 

The exposures retained in securitisation transactions originated by BNP Paribas and the Fortis Group 
entities acquired by BNP Paribas amount to an additional EUR 0.6 billion. 

 

• Securitisation as sponsor on behalf of clients 

CIB Fixed Income carries out securitisation programmes on behalf of its customers. Under these 
programmes, liquidity facilities and, where appropriate, guarantees are granted to special purpose 
entities. Special purpose entities over which the Group does not exercise control are not consolidated. 

Short-term refinancing: at 31 December 2009, six non-consolidated multiseller conduits (Eliopée, 
Thésée, Starbird, J Bird, J Bird 2 and Matchpoint) were managed by the Group on behalf of customers. 
These entities are refinanced on the local short-term commercial paper market. The Group has issued 
letters of credit guaranteeing the secondary default risk on securitised receivables managed for clients 
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by these entities up to an amount of EUR 0.4 billion (EUR 0.7 billion at 31 December 2008) and has 
granted liquidity facilities to these entities. In a climate of financial crisis and risk management, CIB 
Fixed Income has scaled back its international securitisation business and the liquidity facilities 
granted to these six conduits decreased from EUR 15.2 billion at 31 December 2008 to EUR 11.1 billion 
at 31 December 2009). 

Medium/long-term refinancing:  

In Europe and Northern America, the BNP Paribas Group's structuring ability remained intact and it 
was therefore able to continue providing securitisation solutions to its clients, based on products better 
geared to current conditions in terms of risk and liquidity. These products are sometimes accompanied 
by specific banking facilities such as bridge financing, senior loans and cash facilities. Liquidity 
facilities are also granted to non consolidated funds, arranged by the Group, for receiving securitised 
customers assets (these funds are not managed by the Bank). The total of these facilities amounts to 
EUR 1.3 billion at 31 December 2009 compared with EUR 1.9 billion at 31 December 2008. 

Some of the Fortis Group entities acquired by BNP Paribas have also granted liquidity facilities to the 
Scaldis multiseller conduit, totalling EUR 5.8 billion at 31 December 2009. 

During 2009, BNP Paribas Structured Finance continued to manage CLO conduits on behalf of clients 
but did not originate any new European CLO packages during the year in view of market conditions. 
Securitisation positions retained amounted to EUR 24 million at 31 December 2009. 

 

• Securitisation as investor 

The Group's business in securitisation as investor is mainly carried out by Fortis, CIB, Investment 
Solutions and BancWest. 

BNP Paribas Fortis structured credit portfolio amounts to EUR 18.5 billion. This portfolio carries 
guarantee by the Belgian State on the second level of loss. Beyond a first tranche of final loss, against 
the notional value of 3,5 billion euros largely provisioned in the purchase accounting, the Belgian State 
guarantees on demand a second loss tranche up to 1,5 billion euros. 

CIB Fixed Income is responsible for monitoring and managing the portfolio of ABS (either held or 
covered by CDOs) , which represented a total of EUR 4.8 billion of ABS at 31 December 2009 compared 
with EUR 5.9 billion at 31 December 2008. It also manages liquidity facilities granted by banking 
syndicates to ABCP conduits managed by a number of major international industrial groups – clients of 
BNP Paribas – representing a total of EUR 0.5 billion at 31 December 2009 compared with EUR 1.3 
billion at 31 December 2008. 

CIB Loan & Portfolio Management (LPM) did not set up any new transactions during 2009. At 31 
December 2009, the portfolio managed by LPM had shrunk to EUR 79 million from EUR 148 million at 
31 December 2008 following the sale of some programmes. 

In 2009, Investment Solutions invested a total of EUR 600 millions in securitisation programmes, 
mainly during the first quarter. These investments were made in strict compliance with the Group's risk 
management rules and totalled EUR 3.1 billion at 31 December 2009. Meanwhile, repayments and 
disposals reduced exposure from EUR 3.1 billion at 31 December 2008 to EUR 3 billion at 31 December 
2009. 

BancWest invests exclusively in securitisation positions in listed securities as a core component of its 
refinancing and own funds investment policy. At 31 December 2009, its exposure amounted to 
EUR 1.6 billion compared with EUR 2.1 billion at 31 December 2008. 

 

• Securitisation risk management 

Securitisation transactions arranged by BNP Paribas on behalf of clients are highly technical and 
specific in nature. They are therefore subject to a specific risk management system:  

- independent analysis and monitoring by dedicated teams within the Risk Department;  

- specific processes (with specific committees, approval procedures, credit and rating policies) to ensure 
a consistent, tailored approach.  
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Given the crisis in the securitisation market since 2007 and the size of the portfolio, especially since the 
consolidation of BNP Paribas Fortis securitisation exposures, this system has also been strengthened 
by: 

- a crisis reporting procedure (at least quarterly through Capital Market Risk Committees, CCIRC and 
Corporate Communication via reports recommended by the Financial Stability Forum); 

- creation of a dedicated ABS unit in the Risk Department to  coordinate the independent review and 
monitoring of ABS related risks;  

- centralisation of ABS valuation issues in a specialised dedicated unit on behalf of all businesses; 

- a dedicated Debtors Committee to review trends in ABS related provisions on a quarterly basis. 
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4.e MARKET RISK 
 

MARKET RISK RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

• Definitions 

Market risk is the risk of incurring a loss due to adverse changes in prices or market parameters, 
whether directly observable or not. Market risks arise mainly from trading book transactions carried out 
by the Fixed Income and Equity teams with Corporate Investment Banking. The parameters are as 
follows: 

- Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in 
market interest rates. 

- Currency risk is the risk that the value of an instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign 
exchange rates. 

- Equity risk arises from changes in the market prices and volatilities of equities and changes in the 
prices of equity indices. 

- Commodities risk arises from changes in the market prices and volatilities of commodities and 
changes in the prices of commodities indices; 

- Credit spread risk arises from the change in the credit quality of an issuer and is reflected in 
changes in the cost of purchasing protection on that issuer.  

- Options give rise to an intrinsic volatility and correlation risk, whose parameters can be determined 
from observable prices of options traded in an active market. 

 

• Governance 

The market risk management system aims to track and control market risks whilst ensuring that the 
control functions remain totally independent from the business lines. 

The system is structured around several committees: 

- The Capital Markets Risk Committee (CMRC) is the main committee governing the risks related to 
capital markets. It is responsible for addressing, in a coherent manner, the issues related to market and 
counterparty risk. The CMRC sets the aggregate trading limits, outlines risk approval procedures, and 
reviews loss statements and hypothetical losses estimated on the basis of stress tests. It meets twice a 
year and is chaired by the Group CEO. Other meetings may also be chaired by one of the Bank's two 
COOs. 

- The Product and Financial Control Committee (PFCC) meets quarterly to review valuation issues and 
take any requisite decisions, such as validating master procedures. It is chaired by the Bank's CFO and 
other members include the Chief Risk Officer (CRO), head of CIB and other representatives of Group 
Development and Finance and the Risk Department. 

- At business unit level, the Valuation Review Committee (VRC) meets monthly to examine and approve 
the results of MAP Reviews and any changes in reserves. The committee is chaired by the Senior Trader 
and other members include representatives from trading, GRM, Group Product Control, and Group 
Development and Finance. The Valuation Review Committee also acts as the referee in any 
disagreements between trading and control functions. 

- Created in 2009, the Valuation Methodology Committee (VMC) meets quarterly to monitor approvals 
and review models. 
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• Limit setting and tracking 

Responsibility for setting and tracking limits is delegated to three levels, which are, in order, the CMRC, 
the Head of the Business Line and the Head of Trading. 

Limits may be changed either temporarily or permanently, authorised in accordance with the level of 
delegation and the prevailing procedures. 

 
GRM's responsibility in terms of market risk management is to define, measure and analyse 
sensitivities and risk factors, and to measure and control Value at Risk (VaR), which is the global 
indicator of potential losses. GRM ensures that all business activity complies with the limits approved 
by the various committees. In this respect, it also approves new activities and major transactions, 
reviews and approves position valuation models and conducts a monthly review of market parameters 
(MAP review) in association with Group Product Control (GPC).  
 
GRM reports to Executive Management and business lines Senior Management on its risk analysis 
work. 
 
The Group uses an integrated system called Market Risk eXplorer (MRX) to follow the trading positions 
on a daily basis and manage VaR calculations. MRX not only tracks VaR, but also detailed positions 
and sensitivities to market parameters based on various simultaneous criteria (currency, product, 
counterparty, etc.). MRX is also configured to include trading limits, reserves and stress tests.  
 

• Control processes  

Since 2007 the Group has enhanced its portfolio valuation controls by forming a Group Product Control 
team. This team works under a charter outlining its responsibilities (towards GRM, Group Development 
and Finance, the front-office, IT, and Operations) in terms of financial instrument valuations, gains or 
losses on capital market activities, and control processes.  

The team's main areas of involvement are: 

- Transaction accounting; 

- Market Parameter (MAP) Reviews (monthly reviews of book valuations);  

- Model reviews; and 

- Reserve calculations. 

The procedures for these controls are discussed below. 

 

 

- Transaction accounting controls 

Operations (middle-office) is responsible for controlling the transaction accounting process, although 
GRM checks the process for more structured transactions requiring special attention. 

 

- Market Parameter (MAP) Review 

GRM and Group Product Control are jointly responsible for MAP Review. This review entails a formal 
verification of all market parameters and are generally performed monthly; the more liquid parameters 
are reviewed daily. Group Product Control checks the parameters where processes can be automated, 
while GRM checks the risk and market parameters requiring an in-depth analysis and an informed 
opinion. The information used for MAP Reviews is obtained from brokers and suppliers of consensus 
market prices.  

The MAP Review methodology is outlined in separate procedures for each major product line, which also 
set out the responsibilities of GRM and Group Product Control. All MAP Review conclusions are 
documented, and the corresponding adjustments are made in the middle-office books. MAP Review 
results are presented to business managers during Valuation Review Committee meetings. 
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- Models review 

The front-office quantitative analysts are mainly responsible for proposing new methodologies aiming to 
improve product valuation and risk calculation. The Research and IT teams then put them into 
practice.  

GRM is responsible for controlling and analysing these models. The main review processes are as 
follows:  

- Model approval, which consists of performing a formal review when changes are made to a 
model's methodology ("model event"). The approval process may be swift or it may be 
comprehensive, in which case the results of the review are documented in a Model Approval 
Report explaining the basis of and conditions for the approval.  

- Model testing, designed to test a model's quality and robustness. Other models may be used for 
calibration and comparison. The results of the testing are documented. 

- Product/model mapping, a process that examines whether pricing models are suited to their 
products and being used properly within the system, including checking the necessary 
configurations. 

 

- Reserve calculations 

GRM defines and calculates "reserves", which correspond to fair value adjustments and are accounted 
for as deductions from earnings. Reserves can be considered, depending on the case, either as the price 
for closing a position or as a premium for a risk that cannot be diversified or hedged. 

Reserves mainly cover: 

- Liquidity risk and bid/offer spreads; 

- Uncertainty and modelling risk. 

The reserve mechanisms are documented in detail and GRM is responsible for implementing them 
Reserves for uncertainty and modelling risk are compatible with the "prudent valuation" regulatory 
approach but may not always be strictly in line with accounting standards such as penalties for large 
positions. In this case, the reserves are eliminated from the financial statements.  

The methodology for calculating reserves is regularly reviewed and improved as part of the MAP and 
models review processes. 

 

- Day-one-profit  

Some structured transactions require the use of parameters considered unobservable, which means 
that the day-one profit cannot be recognised under IAS 39.  

GRM works with Group Development and Finance, middle-offices, and business units to calculate the 
day-one profit, and most notably performs the following: 

- Determines whether a parameter is observable;  

- Documents evidence of observability; and 

- Determines whether a transaction is observable whenever this determination cannot be 
performed by the middle-office's automated processes. 

The middle-office calculates the necessary adjustments to the day-one profit and checks the 
observability criteria of each transaction. 

 

Risk reports and information for Executive Management 

The Global Risk Analysis and Reporting team is responsible for generating risk reports. 
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- Regular risk reports 

The following risk reports are generated on a regular basis: 

- Weekly "Main Position" reports for each business line (equity derivatives, commodities, credit, 
and interest rate and currency derivatives), summarising all positions and highlighting items 
needing particular attention; these reports are sent to business line managers;  

- Bimonthly "Over €15m at Risk" reports sent to Executive Management;  

- "CMRC Events Summary" reports used as a basis for discussions during CMRC meetings; 

- "Position Highlights" reports focusing on specific issues; and 

- Geographical dashboards such as "UK Risk Dashboard" reports. 

- The "global risk dashboard" presented at bimonthly meetings between CIB and GRM managers 
to ensure coordinated efforts and make decisions in light of recent market developments and 
changes in counterparties' circumstances. 

 

• Measurement of market risk 

Market risk is measured using three types of indicator (sensitivities, VaR and stress tests), which 
aim to capture all risks.  

 

Analysis of sensitivities to market parameters  

Market risk is first analysed by systematically measuring portfolio sensitivity to various market 
parameters. The information thus obtained is used to set tolerance ranges for maturities and option 
strike prices. The results of these sensitivity analyses are compiled at various aggregate position levels 
and compared with market limits. 

 

Measurement of market risk under normal market conditions: VAR 

VaR is calculated using an internal model. It estimates the potential loss on a trading portfolio under 
normal market conditions over one trading day, based on changes in the market over the previous 260 
days with a confidence level of 99%.The model has been approved by the banking supervisor and takes 
into account of all usual risk factors (interest rates, credit spreads, exchange rates, equity prices, 
commodities prices, and associated volatilities), as well as the correlation between these factors in order 
to include the effects of diversification. It also takes into account of specific credit risk. 

The algorithms, methodologies and sets of indicators are reviewed and improved regularly to take into 
account of growing market complexity and product sophistication. 

For the scope comprising the Fortis Group entities acquired by BNP Paribas, market risk is also 
measured using the global VaR indicator. The methodology has been approved by the Belgian banking 
supervisor and is similar to that used by the Group, apart from a few slight methodological differences. 

 

Measurement of market risk under extreme market conditions 

The Group performs stress tests to simulate the impact of extreme market conditions on the value of 
trading portfolios. These conditions are reflected in the extreme stress scenarii and adjusted to reflect 
changes in the economic environment. GRM uses 15 stress test scenarii covering all market activities: 
fixed-income, currency, equity derivatives, commodities and treasury. These scenarii are presented to 
and reviewed by the CMRC on a monthly basis.  

GRM may also outline specific scenarios to carefully manage some types of risks, most notably the more 
complex risks requiring a full revaluation rather than an estimate based on sensitivity indicators. The 
results of these stress tests may be presented to business line managers and stress test limits may be 
set. 
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Historical VaR (10 days, 99%) in 2009 

 

The Values at Risk (VaRs) set out below are calculated from an internal model, which uses parameters 
that comply with the method recommended by the Basel Committee for determining estimated value at 
risk ("Supplement to the Capital Accord to Incorporate Market Risks"). They are based on a ten-day time 
horizon and a 99% confidence interval. 

In 2009, total average VaR for the BNP Paribas scope excluding Fortis is EUR 188 million (with a 
minimum of EUR 107 million and a maximum of EUR 441 million), after taking into account the EUR 
258 million netting effect between the different types of risks. These amounts break down as follows: 

 

Value at risk (10 days - 99%): breakdown by risk type for the BNP Paribas scope excluding 
BNP Paribas Fortis 

Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Average Minimum Maximum Average

Interest rate risk 132 106 261 147 129 261
Credit risk 141 95 219 138 176 198
Currency risk (1) 44 14 84 35 42 69
Equity price risk 113 19 482 89 169 119
Commodity price risk 16 9 37 18 17 13

Netting Effect (258) (235) (255) (357)

Total Value at Risk 188 107 441 192 278 303

Type of risk 31 December 200831 December 2009

 
(1) The VaR for currency risk is outside the scope of Pillar I of Basel II 

 

 

In 2009, total average VaR for the BNP Paribas Fortis scope is EUR 79 million (with a minimum of EUR 
21 million and a maximum of EUR 163 million), after taking into account the EUR 23 million netting 
effect between the different types of risk. These amounts break down as follows: 

 

Value at risk (10 days - 99%): breakdown by risk type for the BNP Paribas Fortis scope  

Year to 31 Dec. 2009

Average Minimum Maximum

Interest rate risk 54 17 89 17
Credit risk
Currency risk 9 4 20 6
Equity price risk 31 8 59 13
Commodity price risk 8 3 17 3

Netting Effect (23) (15)

Total Value at Risk 79 21 163 24

Type of risk 31 December 2009
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Risk exposure in 2009 

 

Change in VaR (1 day, 99%) in millions of euros for the BNP Paribas scope excluding Fortis 

VAR EVOLUTION (1-day, 99%) FOR 2009, IN MILLIONS OF EUROS
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GRM continuously tests the accuracy of its internal model through a variety of techniques, including a 
regular comparison over a long-term horizon between actual daily losses on capital market transactions 
and 1-day VaR. 

A 99% confidence level means that in theory the Bank should not incur daily losses in excess of VaR 
more than two or three days a year. 

2009 saw a reduction in volatilities thanks to the various economic and financial support measures 
taken to overcome the 2008 crisis. VaR therefore declined. However, it rose sharply for a few days in 
early December, reaching EUR 139 million (1-day VaR) on 2 December 2009. This was due to a position 
in barrier options. After the sharp rise in the stock markets and indices in 2009, these options were 
close to maturity and their underlyings close to the barrier level, but the barriers were not ultimately 
triggered. 

Daily losses did not exceed VaR in 2009 and have only exceeded VaR nine times in the past three years, 
in conditions of unprecedented shock and exceptionally high volatility in the financial markets. 
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Change in VaR (1-day, 99%) in millions of euros for the BNP Paribas Fortis scope 

 

VAR EVOLUTION (1-day, 99%) FOR 2009, IN MILLIONS OF EUROS

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

ja
nv

-0
9

fé
vr

-0
9

m
ar

s-
09

av
r-

09

m
ai

-0
9

ju
in

-0
9

ju
il-

09

ao
ût

-0
9

se
pt

-0
9

oc
t-0

9

no
v-

09

dé
c-

09

 
 

VaR has fallen considerably due to lower volatility in the market in 2009 and a number of positions 
reaching maturity. In addition, some portfolios were sold to BNP Paribas.  

 

 

MARKET RISK RELATED TO BANKING ACTIVITIES 

 

The market risk related to banking activities encompasses the risk of loss on equity holdings on the one 
hand, and the interest rate and currency risks stemming from banking intermediation activities on the 
other hand. Only the equity and currency risks give rise to a weighted assets calculation under Pillar 1. 
The interest rate risk falls under Pillar 2. 

Interest rate and currency risks related to banking intermediation activities and investments mainly 
concern retail banking activities in domestic markets (France, Italy, Belgium and Luxemburg), the 
specialised financing and savings management subsidiaries, the CIB financing businesses, and 
investments made by the Group. These risks are managed by the ALM-Treasury Department. 

At Group level, ALM-Treasury reports directly to one of the Chief Operating Officers. Group ALM-
Treasury has functional authority over the ALM and Treasury staff of each subsidiary. Strategic 
decisions are made by the Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO), which oversees ALM-Treasury's 
activities. These committees have been set up at Group, division and operating entity level. 

 

• Equity risk 

- Scope 

Equity interests held by the Group outside the trading book are securities that convey a residual, 
subordinated claim on the assets or income of the issuer or have a similar economic substance. They 
include: 

- listed and unlisted equities and units in investment funds; 

- options embedded in convertible and mandatory convertible bonds; 

- equity options; 
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- super subordinated notes; 

- commitments given and hedges related to equity interests; and 

- interests in companies accounted for by the equity method.  

 

- Modelling equity risk 

For the BNP Paribas historical scope, the Group uses an internal model derived from the one used to 
calculate daily VaR on the trading book. However, it differs in terms of horizon and confidence interval, 
which are applied in accordance with article 59.1-c ii of the decree of 20 February 2007 issued by the 
Ministry of Economics, Finance and Industry. The model estimates the contribution of each equity 
exposure to the economic loss in the most extreme market conditions for the Bank, and then 
determines the level of losses actually incurred by the Bank. 

Various types of risk factors are used to measure equity risk and they depend largely on the level of 
available or useable share price information. 

- Share price is the risk factor used for listed equities with a sufficiently long historical track 
record. 

- For other listed and unlisted equities, each is assigned an industry and country-specific 
systemic risk factor, plus an equity-specific risk factor. 

- If the exposure is outside the eurozone, an exchange rate risk factor is also added. 

 

The model has been validated by the banking supervisor for measuring the capital requirement for 
equity risk as part of the Basel II approval process. 

Pending convergence, the approach used temporarily for the BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas 
historical scope is that approved by the CBFA. 

 

- Accounting principles and valuation methods 

Accounting principles and valuation methods are set out in Note 1 – Summary of significant accounting 
policies applied by the BNP Paribas Group - 1.c.9 Determination of market value. 

 

- Exposure* to equity risk 

 

In millions of euros   (Exposure *) 31 December 
2009

31 December 
2009

Internal model method 12,463 14,409
Listed equities 4,727 4,793
Other equity exposures (**) 5,114 6,596
Private equity in diversified portfolios 2,622 3,020

Simple risk weight method 1,273
Listed equities 278
Other equity exposures 416
Private equity in diversified portfolios 579

Standardised approach 1,777 350

TOTAL                    15,513                    14,759  
(*) Fair value (on and off-balance sheet) 

(**) Other equity exposures at 31 December 2008 include EUR 4,281 million of off-balance sheet 
exposure not included in this line in the published document on this date 
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The increase in exposures at 31 December 2009 includes the consolidation of positions held by BNP 
Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas, measured using the simple risk weight approach or standardised 
approach. The market value of exposures measured using the internal model amounts to EUR 12.5 
billion at 31 December 2009, down EUR 1.9 billion compared to 31 December 2008, due to the sale of a 
number of assets while the equity markets were rising sharply.  

- Total gains and losses 

Total gains and losses are set out in Note 5.c. – Available-for-sale financial assets. 

 

 

• Currency risk (Pillar 1) 

 

- Calculation of risk-weighted assets 

Currency risk relates to all transactions whether part of the trading book or not. This risk is treated in 
the same way under both Basel I and Basel II. 

Except for BNP Paribas Fortis Belgium's currency exposure, which is calculated using the BNP Paribas 
Fortis internal model approved by the CBFA, exposure to currency risk is now determined under the 
standardised approach, using the option provided by the banking supervisor to limit the scope to 
operational currency risk. 

Group entities calculate their net position in each currency, including the euro. The net position is 
equal to the sum of all asset items less all liability items plus off-balance sheet items (including the net 
forward currency position and the net delta-based equivalent of the currency option book), less 
structural, non-current assets (long-term equity interests, property, plant and equipment, and 
intangible assets). These positions are converted into euros at the exchange rate prevailing on the 
reporting date and aggregated to give the Group's overall net open position in each currency. The net 
position in a given currency is long when assets exceed liabilities and short when liabilities exceed 
assets. For each Group entity, the net currency position is balanced in the relevant currency (i.e. its 
reporting currency) such that the sum of long positions equals the sum of short positions.  

The rules for calculating the capital requirement for currency risk are as follows:  

- Matched positions in currencies of Member States participating in the European Monetary 
System are subject to a capital requirement of 1.6% of the value of the matched positions. 

- CFA and CFP francs are matched with the euro, and are not subject to a capital requirement. 

- Positions in closely correlated currencies are subject to a capital requirement of 4% of the 
matched amount. 

- Other positions, including the balance of unmatched positions in the currencies mentioned 
above, are subject to a capital requirement of 8% of their amount. 

 

- Currency risk and hedging of earnings generated in foreign currencies 

The Group's exposure to operational currency risks stems from the net earnings in currencies other 
than the euro. The Group's policy is to systematically hedge the variability of its earnings due to 
currency movements. Earnings generated locally in a currency other than the operation's functional 
currency are hedged locally. Net earnings generated by foreign subsidiaries and branches and positions 
relating to portfolio impairment are managed centrally. 

 

- Currency risk and hedging of net investments in foreign operations  

The Group's currency position on investments in foreign operations arises mainly on branch capital 
allocations and equity interests denominated in foreign currencies, financed by purchasing the 
currency in question. 

Group policy is usually to borrow the investment currency in order to protect the investment against 
currency risk. Such borrowings are documented as hedges of net investments in foreign operations. 
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However, for most of soft currencies, the investment may also be financed by purchasing the currency 
in question. 

 

• Interest rate risk (Pillar 2) 

 

- Interest rate risk management framework 

Interest rate risk on the commercial transactions of the domestic retail banking (France, Italy, Belgium 
and Luxemburg) and international retail banking, the specialised financing subsidiaries, and the 
savings management business lines in the Investment Solutions and CIB's Corporate Banking divisions 
are managed centrally by ALM-Treasury through the client intermediation book. Interest rate risk on 
the Bank's equity and investments is also managed by ALM-Treasury, in the equity intermediation and 
investments book. 

Transactions initiated by each BNP Paribas business line are transferred to ALM-Treasury via internal 
contracts booked in the management accounts or via loans and borrowings. ALM-Treasury is 
responsible for managing the interest rate risk inherent in these transactions. 

The main decisions concerning positions arising from banking intermediation activities are taken at 
monthly or quarterly committee meetings for each business line. These meetings are attended by the 
management of the business line, ALM-Treasury, Group Development and Finance and GRM. 

 

- Measurement of interest rate risk 

Banking book interest rate gaps are measured, with embedded behavioural options translated into delta 
equivalents. Maturities of outstanding assets are determined based on the contractual characteristics of 
the transactions and historical customer behaviour. For retail banking products, behavioural models 
are based on historical data and econometric studies. The models deal with early repayments, current 
accounts in credit and debit and savings accounts. Theoretical maturities of equity capital are 
determined according to internal assumptions. 

In the case of retail banking activities, structural interest rate risk is also measured on a going-concern 
basis, incorporating dynamic changes in balance sheet items, through an earnings sensitivity indicator. 
Due to the existence of partial or even zero correlations between customer interest rates and market 
rates, and the volume sensitivity caused by behavioural options, rotation of balance sheet items 
generates a structural sensitivity of revenues to interest rate changes. Lastly, for products with 
underlying behavioural options, a specific option risk indicator is analysed in order to fine-tune hedging 
strategies. 

The choice of indicators and risk modelling, as well as the production of indicators, are controlled by 
independent Product Control teams and by dedicated Group Risk Management teams. The results of 
these controls are presented regularly to specialist committees and once a year to the Board of 
Directors. 

These indicators are systematically presented to the ALM committees, and serve as the basis for 
hedging decisions taking into account the nature of the risk involved. 

 

- Risk limits 

For the customer banking intermediation books, overall interest rate risk for Retail Banking entities is 
subject to a primary limit, based on the sensitivity of revenues to changes in nominal and real interest 
rates and in the inflation rate over at least a three-year timeframe. The limit is based on annual 
revenues, in order to control uncertainty about future fluctuations in revenues caused by changes in 
interest rates. This limit is supplemented beyond the three-year timeframe by an interest rate gap limit, 
expressed as a percentage of customer deposits. This percentage is a declining function of the 
management period. This limit is used to manage long-term interest rate risk. 
 
The specialised financing subsidiaries are exposed to very low levels of interest rate risk, considering 
the centralisation of risks at ALM-Treasury level. The residual risk is controlled by technical interest 
rate gap limits that are monitored by the ALM committee of the relevant business line. 
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- Sensitivity of the value of banking intermediation books  

Since the books of financial instruments resulting from the Group's banking intermediation activities 
are not intended to be sold, they are not managed on the basis of their value. To comply with the 
financial reporting rules prescribed by IFRS, BNP Paribas determines the value of the financial 
instruments that make up these books (see Note 8.g) and the sensitivity of that value to interest rate 
fluctuations. 

The table below shows the sensitivity of the value of consolidated banking intermediation books, by 
currency and by maturity band, to an instantaneous movement of one basis point across the entire 
yield curve. This analysis takes into account all future cash flows generated by transactions 
outstanding at the reporting date, irrespective of maturity. The sensitivity data shown take account of 
the replication portfolios and models used to generate theoretical maturities, especially on the Bank's 
equity. 

The sensitivity of the value of banking intermediation books to an instantaneous change of one basis 
point in interest rates was an increase in value in the event of a fall and a decrease in value in the event 
of a rise of approximately EUR 117,000 at 31 December 2009, compared with EUR 3,629,000 at 31 
December 2008. 

 

Interest rate sensitivity of the value of the Group's customer banking and equity intermediation books: 
In thousands of euros

less than 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years more than 5 years Total

EUR 235                            (93)                            (2 742)                       1 265                         3 776                         2 441                         
USD 343                            351                            78                              (239)                          (3 527)                       (2 994)                       
GBP 40                              35                              (50)                            (13)                            54                              66                              
Other currencies 236 (148) (271) 40 513 370
Total 854 145 (2 985) 1 053 816 (117)

In thousands of euros

less than 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years more than 5 years Total

EUR (20)                            (445)                          (833)                          (1 098)                       2 128                         (268)                          
USD 33                              57                              1 125                         (693)                          (3 825)                       (3 303)                       
GBP (1)                              7                                5                                2                                11                              24                              
Other currencies 13 (41) (148) (69) 163 (82)
Total 25 (422) 149 (1 858) (1 523) (3 629)

31 December 2009

31 December 2009

 
 

 

• Hedging of interest rate and currency risks 

 

Hedging relationships initiated by the Group mainly consist of interest rate or currency hedges in the 
form of swaps, options, forwards or futures. 

Depending on the hedging objective, derivative financial instruments used for hedging purposes are 
qualified as either fair value hedges, cash flow hedges, or hedges of net investments in foreign 
operations. Each hedging relationship is formally documented at inception. The documentation 
describes the hedging strategy; identifies the hedged item and the hedging instrument, and the nature 
of the hedged risk; and describes the methodology used to test the expected (prospective) and actual 
(retrospective) effectiveness of the hedge. 

 

- Interest rate risk in the banking book  

The Bank's strategy for managing global interest rate risk is based on closely monitoring the sensitivity 
of the Bank's earnings to changes in interest rates. In this way, it can determine how to achieve an 
optimum level of offset between different risks. This procedure requires an extremely accurate 
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assessment of the risks incurred so that the Bank can determine the most appropriate hedging 
strategy, after taking into account the effects of netting the different types of risk. 

These hedging strategies are defined and implemented for each portfolio - customer activities and own 
funds - and currency. 

In 2009, despite the impact of the crisis, fixed-rate customer loan origination continued to grow faster 
than fixed-rate deposits or was not especially correlated with market rates in most retail banking units, 
particularly France and Italy. Belgium, by contrast, saw strong inflows of customer deposits, 
recapturing the market share lost in 2008. In France, there was a shift in the savings product mix, with 
a decrease in term deposits and an increase in savings accounts (due to the greater availability of the 
Livret A tax-efficient passbook account) and non-intermediated savings. 

The market environment in 2009 was marked by a sharp steepening of the euro and dollar yield curves 
following the decrease in short-term interest rates and a return to more normal swap spreads on the 
shorter maturities. This was due both to massive central bank intervention designed to provide the 
market with liquidity and to uncertainty over the post-crisis outlook in terms of both growth and 
inflation. 

The hedges put in place by the Bank in 2009 are based mainly on a fixed-rate borrowing strategy. They 
include derivatives and options typically accounted for as fair value hedges or cash flow hedges. 
Government securities are mostly recorded in the "Available for sale" category. 

No hedging relationship was disqualified from hedge accounting in 2009. 

 

- Structural currency risk 

Currency hedges are contracted by the ALM department in respect of the Group's investments in foreign 
currencies and its future foreign currency revenues. Each hedging relationship is formally documented 
at inception. The documentation describes the hedging strategy, identifies the hedged item and the 
hedging instrument, and the nature of the hedged risk and describes the methodology used to test the 
expected (prospective) and actual (retrospective) effectiveness of the hedge. 

A hedging relationship is applied and documented for investments financed by foreign currency loans 
so that impacts of movements in exchange rates can be recorded in a symmetrical fashion and have no 
impact on the profit and loss account. These instruments are designated as net investment hedges. 

A similar hedging relationship is set up to hedge the currency risk on net foreign currency assets of 
consolidated branches and subsidiaries. Fair value hedges are used to hedge the currency risk on 
equity investments in non-consolidated companies. No hedging relationship was disqualified from hedge 
accounting in 2009. 

The Group hedges the variability of components of BNP Paribas' earnings, in particular the highly-
probable future revenue streams (mainly interest income and fees) denominated in currencies other 
than the euro generated by the Group's main businesses, subsidiaries or branches.  

In 2008, only one hedge of forecast transactions was disqualified on the grounds that the related future 
event was no longer highly probable. 

 

- Hedging of financial instruments recognised in the balance sheet (fair value hedges) 

Fair value hedges of interest rate risks relate either to identified fixed-rate assets or liabilities, or to 
portfolios of fixed-rate assets or liabilities. Derivatives are contracted to reduce the exposure of the fair 
value of these instruments to changes in interest rates. 

Identified assets consist mainly of available-for-sale securities; identified liabilities consist mainly of 
debt issued by the Group. 

Hedges of portfolios of financial assets and liabilities, constructed by currency, relate to: 

- fixed-rate loans (property loans, equipment loans, consumer credit and export loans); 

- fixed-rate customer deposits (demand deposits, funds deposited under home savings contracts). 

To identify the hedged amount, the residual balance of the hedged item is split into maturity bands, 
and a separate amount is designated for each band. The maturity split is determined on the basis of the 
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contractual terms of the transactions and historical observations of customer behaviour (prepayment 
assumptions and estimated default rates). 

Demand deposits, which do not bear interest at contractual rates, are qualified as fixed rate medium-
term financial liabilities. Consequently, the value of these liabilities is sensitive to changes in interest 
rates. Estimates of future cash outflows are based on historical analyses. No allowance is made 
prospectively for the effects of potential increases in customer wealth or for the effects of inflation. 

For each hedging relationship, expected hedge effectiveness is measured by ensuring that for each 
maturity band, the fair value of the hedged items is greater than the fair value of the designated 
hedging instruments. 

Actual effectiveness is assessed on an ex-post basis by ensuring that the monthly change in the fair 
value of hedged items since the start of the month does not indicate any over-hedging. 

 

- Cash Flow Hedge 

In terms of interest rate risk, the Group uses derivative instruments to hedge fluctuations in income 
and expenses arising on floating-rate assets and liabilities. Highly probable forecast transactions are 
also hedged. Hedged items are split into maturity bands by currency and benchmark interest rate. After 
factoring in prepayment assumptions and estimated default rates, the Group uses derivatives to hedge 
some or all of the risk exposure generated by these floating-rate instruments. 

In terms of currency risk, the Group hedges against variability in components of consolidated earnings. 
In particular, the Group may hedge future revenue flows (especially interest and fee/commission 
income) derived from operations carried out by its main subsidiaries and/or branches in a currency 
other than their functional currencies. As in the case of interest rate hedges, the effectiveness of these 
hedging relationships is documented and assessed on the basis of forecast maturity bands. 

The table below concerns the scope of BNP Paribas SA Paris' medium- and long-term transactions and 
shows the amount of hedged future cash flows (split by forecast date of realisation), which constitute 
the majority of the Group's transactions. 

 
In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Period to realisation less than 1 year 1 to 5 year more than 5 
years Total less than 1 

year 1 to 5 year more than 5 
years Total

Hedged cash flows 115 244 332 691 892 1 027 1 543 3 462  
 

In the year ended 31 December 2009, no hedges of forecast transactions were requalified as ineligible 
for hedge accounting on the grounds that the related future event would be no longer highly probable. 
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4.f OPERATIONAL RISK 
 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 

- Regulatory framework 

Operational risk management is governed by a strict regulatory framework: 

- Basel II, which requires the allocation of capital to operational risk; 

- Regulation CRBF 97-02 as amended, which requires an internal control system that ensures the 
effectiveness and quality of the Bank's internal operations, the reliability of internal and external 
information, the security of transactions and compliance with all laws, regulations and internal 
policies. 

 

- Objectives and principles 

To meet this dual requirement for measuring and managing operational risk, BNP Paribas has 
developed a risk management process that operates in a five-stage loop: 

- identifying and assessing risks; 

- formulating, implementing and monitoring permanent controls, including procedures, checks 
and all organisational elements designed to help to control risk, such as segregation of tasks, 
management of clearance rights, etc.; 

- producing risk measures and calculating the capital charge for operational risk; 

- reporting and analysing oversight information relating to the permanent operational control 
process; 

- managing the system through a governance framework that involves members of management, 
preparing and monitoring action plans. 

 

Reporting

Risk identification and assessment
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There are two key components to the system, which are structuring in scope and illustrate the 
complementary nature of the Group's operational risk and permanent control systems: 

- Calculating capital requirements for the BNP Paribas scope excluding Fortis is based on a hybrid 
approach that combines an internal model covering 69% of the Group's revenues excluding 
Fortis at 31 December 2009 with the standardised approach for other entities in the 
consolidation scope. Under the Advanced Measurement Approach (AMA), loss distributions are 
modelled and calibrated using two sets of data: historical event data since 2002 for the BNP 
Paribas Group and the major international banks, and internally constructed potential event 
scenarios to take better account of the extreme risks to which the Bank is exposed. This model 
was approved by the French banking supervisor (Commission Bancaire) in 2008. 

- Widespread use of control plans: BNP Paribas has embarked on a process of formulating 
"control plans", which have three objectives: harmonising practices, rationalising the system and 
standardising controls. The project will also cover the Group's international operations and 
thereby support its growth. It is based on a risk mapping exercise carried out to identify and 
quantify potential risk scenarios, involving all the Group's core businesses, operational entities 
and Group functions. 

 

- Key players and governance 

The risk management framework relies on teams of operational risk analysts at all levels of the Group 
(core businesses, functions, business lines, subsidiaries and territories), coordinated centrally by an 
Oversight of Operational Permanent Control team which reports to Group Compliance. The teams have 
been substantially bolstered over the past few years and now comprise more than 600 dedicated full-
time equivalents (ETP), including some who focus entirely on supervising business continuity. They 
have two key responsibilities:  

- coordinating implementation of the system, its standards and methodologies, reporting and tools 
across the areas falling within their remit; 

- flagging issues to management and ensuring that the system works properly. 

The entire system therefore requires significant involvement of operational staff, who have front-line 
responsibility for managing their risk. Issues that arise in relation to operational risk management and 
business continuity are discussed with the Group's Executive Committee three times a year, and 
periodically with the Internal Control Coordination Committee. This committee is chaired by the 
Internal Control Coordinator and brings together key players in the internal control process. The 
Group's divisions, business lines and functions tailor this governance structure to their own 
organisations, with the participation of Executive Management. Other Group entities, particularly the 
major subsidiaries, are also required to set up a similar structure. 

 

- Scope and nature of risk reporting and measurement  

Group Executive Committees, core businesses and operational entities are tasked with ensuring that 
operational risk is effectively managed and controlled in the areas falling within their remit, in 
accordance with the Group's operational risk framework. The committees validate the quality and 
consistency of reporting data, examine their risk profile in light of the tolerance levels set and assess 
the quality of risk control procedures in light of their objectives and the risks they incur. 

A Risk Analysis Protocol has been drawn up to structure the method for implementing these regulatory 
requirements and assessing key processes (see diagram below).  

It led to a number of fine-tunings as the system was being built and to the development of a suite of 
intranet-based tools (FORECAST) for all Group users, meeting the overall system requirements.  

These tools now include modules for recording and managing events, describing and managing key 
processes, prospective analysis of events and compiling action plans. 

The Bank has thus developed a comprehensive and consistent analysis and reporting system by 
compiling both historical and potential event data based on the structure of BNP Paribas key processes 
and the organisation of its operational entities, business lines and countries. 
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MERGER OF BNP PARIBAS WITH THE BNP PARIBAS AND BGL BNP PARIBAS ENTITIES 

 

The Fortis Group entities acquired by BNP Paribas have a very similar operational risk management 
system to that of BNP Paribas. BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas, like BNP Paribas, are AMA 
approved by the CBFA and have established a system that analyses historical incidents and forward-
looking data. In time, the BNP Paribas Group's system will be extended to encompass BNP Paribas 
Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas. 

In practice, this permanent operational control system complies with Belgian regulations and is 
overseen by centralised Operational Risk & Management Control (ORMC) teams, which also have an 
officer in each of the business lines of BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas. The Fortis system 
provides a good overview of the major issues, but takes less of a structured, systematic, formal 
approach than BNP Paribas and will therefore have to converge with the one of the Group. 

 

COMPONENTS OF OPERATIONAL RISK RELATED TO LEGAL, TAX AND INFORMATION SECURITY 
RISKS 

 

• Legal risk 

In each country where it operates, BNP Paribas is bound by specific local regulations applicable to 
companies engaged in banking, insurance and financial services. The Group is notably required to 
respect the integrity of the markets and the primacy of clients' interests. 

For many years, the Group Legal Department has had an overarching internal control system designed 
to anticipate, detect, measure and manage legal risks. The system is organised around: 

- Specific committees: 

- the Executive Legal Affairs Committee; 

- the Global Legal Committee, which coordinates the activities of the legal function throughout the 
Group in all countries that have their own legal staff, and ensures that the Group's legal policies 
are consistent and applied in a uniform manner; 
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- the Legislation Tracking Committee, which analyses, interprets and distributes throughout the 
Group the texts of new laws and regulations, and details of changes in French and European 
case law; 

- the Legal Internal Control Committee, whose focuses include overseeing operational risk; 

- the Litigation Committee, which deals with major litigation proceedings in which the Group is 
the plaintiff or defendant; 

- the Legal function is a permanent member of the Compliance Committee and the Internal 
Control Coordination Committee. 

- Internal procedures and databases providing a framework for (i) managing legal risk, in close 
collaboration with the Compliance function for all matters which also fall under their 
responsibility, and (ii) overseeing the activities of the Group's legal staff and operating staff involved 
in legal areas. At the end of 2004, a procedures database detailing all internal procedures was set 
up on the Group intranet in English and French and is now also available in Italian. 

- Legal reviews, which are carried out in Group entities to ensure that local systems for managing 
legal risks are appropriate, legal risks are properly managed and tools correctly used. Regular visits 
are made, particularly to countries deemed the most vulnerable, in order to check the effectiveness 
of the systems developed by international units for managing legal risks. 

- Internal reporting tools, document templates and analytical models, which are upgraded on an 
ongoing basis by Group Legal Department and contribute to the identification, assessment and 
analysis of operational risk. 

 

One of the major projects in 2009 was to integrate BNP Paribas Fortis Legal function into the Group's 
legal risk management system. The work consisted of identifying the main sources of vulnerability and 
proposing corrective measures to be implemented in 2010, including the appointment of a legal risk 
officer in accordance with the framework set out by the Group Legal Department. 

 

• Tax risk 

In each country where it operates, BNP Paribas is bound by specific local tax regulations applicable to 
companies engaged for example in banking, insurance or financial services. 

The Group Tax Department is a global function, responsible for overseeing the consistency of the 
Group's tax affairs. It also shares responsibility for monitoring global tax risks with Group Development 
and Finance. The Group Tax Department performs controls to ensure that tax risks remain at an 
acceptable level and are consistent with the Group's reputation and profitability objectives. 

To ensure its mission, the Group Tax Department has established: 

- a network of dedicated tax specialists in 15 countries completed by tax correspondents covering 
other countries where the Group operates; 

- a qualitative data reporting system in order to manage tax risks and assess compliance with 
local tax laws; 

- regular reporting to Group Executive Management on the use made of delegations of authority 
and compliance with internal standards.  

 

The Group Tax Department co-chairs the Tax Coordination Committee with Group Development and 
Finance. The Committee also includes the Compliance function and may involve the core businesses 
when appropriate. It is responsible for analysing key tax issues for the Group and making appropriate 
decisions. Group Development and Finance is obliged to consult the Group Tax Department on any tax 
issues arising on transactions processed. 

The Group Tax Department has also drawn up procedures covering all core businesses, designed to 
ensure that tax risks are identified, addressed and controlled appropriately. Tax risks may arise at 
Group level or from specific customer product or service offerings developed by the Group's entities. To 
ensure these risks are addressed effectively, the Group Tax Department relies among other on: 
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- the tax risk management framework. The tax risk charter is presented in the form of a mission 
letter for the territory tax manager when there is one or in the form of a mission letter for the 
Group Tax Department authority to the head of core business with regard to entities that do not 
have a dedicated tax manager. The letter is updated regularly to reflect changes in the charter 
applicable to Territory Chief Executives; 

- procedures for validation by the Group Tax Department for all new products featuring a material 
tax component, together with all new activities and "specific" transactions structured in France 
or abroad; 

- procedures for procuring independent tax advice; 

- definition of operational tax risk incidents and their common filing and reporting; 

- definition and disclosure of groupwide tax rules and regulations, and validation of any 
framework agreement or internal circular/document presenting specific tax issues; 

- tax audit reporting procedures; 

- control procedures relating to the delivery of tax opinions and advice. 

 

• Information security 

Information is a key commodity for banks and effective management of information security risk is vital 
in an era of near full-scale migration to electronic media, growing demand for swift online processing of 
ever more sophisticated transactions, and widespread use of the internet or multiple networks as the 
primary interface between a bank and its individual or institutional customers.  

Incidents reported in different countries involving banking and credit/payment card industries highlight 
the increased need for vigilance. This topic has been reiterated by regulations and case law on data 
protection. 

The rules governing information security at BNP Paribas are set out in various types of reference 
documents. These include a general security policy; more specific policies for various issues related to 
information systems security; ISO 27001 requirements; practical guides to security requirements; and 
operational procedures. 

The security framework is drilled down to each individual business line, taking account of any 
regulatory requirements and the risk appetite of the business line in question. It is governed by the 
Group's general security policy. Each business line takes the same approach to managing information 
security. The primary methodology used is ISO 27005, supported by the French methodology EBIOS, 
common objective indicators, control plans, residual risk assessments and action plans. This approach 
is part of the permanent and periodic control framework set up for each banking activity pursuant to 
CRBF regulation 97-02 (amended in 2004) in France and similar regulations in other countries. 

Each of BNP Paribas' business lines is exposed to some specific form of information security risk, with 
some risks common to all businesses. The Group's policy for managing these risks takes into 
consideration the specific nature of the business, often made more complex by legally and culturally-
specific regulations in the different countries in which the Group does business. 

BNP Paribas takes a continuous progress approach to information security. Apart from investing heavily 
in protecting its information systems assets and information resources, the level of security must be 
supervised and controlled continuously. This enables the Bank to adjust swiftly to new threats caused 
by cyber crime. One of the effects of this continuous progress approach is that investments are made at 
Group level to develop and improve the management of authorisations and controls over access to the 
most important applications used by the business lines. 

The availability of information systems is vital to allow BNP Paribas to continue operating in a crisis or 
emergency. Although it is impossible to guarantee 100% availability, the Group maintains, improves 
and regularly verifies its information back-up capabilities and system robustness, in line with its values 
of operational excellence, in response to tighter regulations and extreme stress scenarios (natural 
disasters or other catastrophes, health pandemics, etc.). Its action in this area is consistent with the 
Group's general business continuity plan. 

BNP Paribas seeks to minimise information security risk and optimise resources by: 
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- setting up a procedural framework for each business line governing day-to-day data production 
and management of existing software and new applications; 

- raising employees' awareness of information security imperatives and training key players in the 
appropriate procedures and behaviours related to information system resources; 

- adopting a formal approach for evaluating systems and improving management of security risks 
through measurable key performance indicators and action plans. This approach is applicable to 
business projects and shared information system architecture and applications, and is 
embedded within the Group's system of permanent and periodic controls; 

- monitoring incidents and developing intelligence of technological vulnerability and information 
systems attacks. 

 

INSURANCE POLICIES 

 

Risks incurred by the BNP Paribas Group may be covered by major insurers with the dual aim of 
protecting its balance sheet and profit and loss account. 

The Group's insurance policy is based on an in-depth identification of risks underpinned by detailed 
operating loss data. The risks identified are then mapped and their impact quantified. 

The Group purchases insurance from leading insurers in the market covering fraud, theft, property and 
casualty, business disruption, liability and other risks for which it may be held responsible.  

In order to optimise costs and effectively manage its exposure, the Group self-insures some well 
identified risks whose impact in terms of frequency and cost is known or can be adequately estimated. 

In selecting insurers, the Group pays close attention to the credit rating and claims paying ability of the 
companies concerned. 

Detailed information on risks incurred by BNP Paribas as well as risk assessment visits, enable 
insurers to assess the quality of coverage and risk prevention within the Group, as well as the 
safeguard measures put in place and upgraded on a regular basis in light of new standards and 
regulations. 
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4.g COMPLIANCE AND REPUTATION RISKS 
 

Effective management of compliance risk is a core component of the Bank's internal control framework 
and covers adherence to applicable laws, regulations, codes of conduct and standards of good practice. 
Compliance also involves protecting the Group's reputation as well as the reputation of its investors and 
customers; publishing accurate and complete information, ensuring that members of staff act in an 
ethical manner and avoid conflicts of interest; protecting the interests of its customers and the integrity 
of the market; implementing anti-money laundering procedures, combating corruption and terrorist 
financing; and respecting financial embargos.  

As required by French regulations, the Compliance function manages compliance risk for all of the 
Group's domestic and international businesses. The Compliance Function reports to the Chief 
Executive Officer and has direct, independent access to the Board's Internal Control and Risk 
Management Committee. 

The function includes a central structure in Paris responsible for overseeing and supervising all 
compliance matters, and local teams within the different divisions and business lines acting under 
delegated authority from the central team. The Compliance function has grown continuously since 
2004. 

Management of compliance and reputation risks is based on a system of permanent controls built on 
four axes:  

- general and specific procedures; 

- coordination of action taken within the Group to guarantee the consistency and effectiveness of 
monitoring systems and tools; 

- deployment of tools for detecting and preventing money laundering, terrorist financing and 
corruption; 

- training, both at Group level and in the divisions and business lines. 

 

Protecting the Bank's reputation is high on the Group's agenda. It requires ongoing revisions to the risk 
management policy in line with developments in the external environment. The Group has strengthened 
its anti-money laundering, terrorist financing and corruption techniques due to the international 
climate, the increasing number of fraudulent practices and the introduction of tighter regulations by 
many countries. 

 

4.h LIQUIDITY AND REFINANCING RISK 
 

Liquidity and refinancing risk is the risk of the Bank being unable to fulfil current or future foreseen or 
unforeseen cash or collateral requirements without affecting routine transactions or its financial 
position. 

Liquidity and refinancing risk is managed through a global liquidity policy approved by Group Executive 
Management. This policy is based on management principles designed to apply both in normal 
conditions and in a liquidity crisis. The Group's liquidity position is assessed on the basis of internal 
standards, warning flags and regulatory ratios. 

 

LIQUIDITY RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 

• Policy objectives 

The objectives of the Group's liquidity management policy are to (i) secure a balanced financing mix to 
support BNP Paribas' development strategy; (ii) ensure that the Group is always in a position to 
discharge its obligations to its customers; (iii) ensure that it does not trigger a systemic crisis solely by 
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its own actions; (iv) comply with the standards set by the local banking supervisor; (v) keep the cost of 
refinancing as low as possible; and (vi) cope with any liquidity crises 

 

• Roles and responsibilities in liquidity risk management 

The Group's Executive Committee sets the general liquidity risk management policy, including risk 
measurement principles, acceptable risk levels and the internal billing system. Responsibility for 
monitoring and implementation has been delegated to the Group ALM Committee, which was created in 
2009. The Internal Control, Risk Management and Compliance Committee reports quarterly to the 
Board of Directors on liquidity policy principles and the Bank's position. 

Group ALM Committee proposes procedures for implementing the liquidity policy set by the Executive 
Committee. These proposals are then reviewed and approved by the ALM-CIB Committee. The Executive 
Committee is informed on a regular basis of liquidity indicators, results of stress tests, and the 
execution of financing programmes. It is also informed of any crisis situation, and is responsible for 
deciding on the allocation of crisis management roles and approving emergency plans. 

After validation by Group ALM Committee, ALM-Treasury is responsible for implementing the policy at 
both central and individual entity level. It is also owner of the systems used to manage liquidity risk.  

The business line and entity ALM committees implement at local level the strategy approved by Group 
ALM Committee. 

GRM contributes to defining liquidity policy principles. It also provides second-line control by validating 
the models, risk indicators (including liquidity stress tests), limits and market parameters used. GRM is 
a member of Group ALM Committee and the business lines ALCOs. 

 

• Centralised liquidity risk management 

Liquidity risk is managed centrally by ALM-Treasury across all maturities. The Treasury unit is 
responsible for refinancing and for short-term issues (certificates of deposit, commercial paper, etc.), 
while the ALM unit is responsible for senior and subordinated debt issues (MTNs, bonds, medium/long-
term deposits, covered bonds, etc), preferred share issues, and loan securitisation programmes for the 
retail banking business and the financing business lines within Corporate and Investment Banking. 
ALM-Treasury is also tasked with providing financing to the Group's core businesses and business 
lines, and investing their surplus cash. 

 

LIQUIDITY RISK MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISION 

Day-to-day liquidity management is based on a full range of internal standards and warning flags at 
various maturities. 

An overnight target is set for each Treasury unit, limiting the amount raised on interbank overnight 
markets. This applies to the major currencies in which the Group does business. 

The refinancing capacity needed to cope with an unexpected surge in liquidity needs is regularly 
measured at Group level. It mainly comprises available securities and loans eligible for central bank 
refinancing, available ineligible securities that can be sold under repurchase agreements or immediately 
on the market, and overnight loans not liable to be renewed. 

BNP Paribas uses indicators to monitor the diversification of its sources of short-term funds on a 
worldwide basis to ensure that it is not over-dependent on a limited number of providers of capital. 

Medium- and long-term liquidity management is based mainly on an analysis of the medium- and long-
term sources of funds available to finance assets with the same maturity.  

Over a one-year maturity, the ratio of sources to uses of funds must be more than 80%. The ratio is 
also monitored over two to five-year maturities. These ratios are based on maturity schedules of balance 
sheet and off-balance sheet items for all Group entities, whether contractual or theoretical, i.e. based on 
customer behaviour (prepayment in the case of loans, modelling customer behaviour in the case of 
regulated savings accounts, etc.). 
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The Group's consolidated liquidity position by maturity (1 month, 3 months, 6 months, then annually 
to 15 years) is measured regularly by business line and currency. 

In addition, regular stress tests are performed, based on market factors and factors specific to BNP 
Paribas that would adversely affect its liquidity position. 

Regulatory ratios represent the final plank in the liquidity risk management system.  

These include the 1-month liquidity ratio and observation ratios, which are calculated monthly for the 
parent company BNP Paribas SA (French operations and branches) and separately by each subsidiary 
concerned by the regulations.  

Foreign subsidiaries and branches may be required to comply with local regulatory ratios. 

 

 

RISK EXPOSURE IN 2009 

 

• Movements in the consolidated balance sheet 

The Group had total assets of EUR 2,058 billion at 31 December 2009. A total of EUR 1,215 billion in 
assets were refinanced in cash, an increase of EUR 320 billion on 2008, including EUR 184 billion 
relating to loans to customers and EUR 95 billion relating to securities portfolios. 

This increase was refinanced primarily by customer deposits for EUR 182 billion and debt for EUR 79 
billion. 

 

• Regulatory liquidity ratios 

The average one-month regulatory liquidity ratio for BNP Paribas SA (French operations and branches) 
was 131% in 2009 compared with a minimum requirement of 100%. 

 

Internal medium and long-term liquidity ratios 

The ratio between sources and uses of funds due in more than one year was 87% at the end of 
December 2009 for the entire BNP Paribas Group, versus 84% at end-December 2008. 

 

RISK MITIGATION TECHNIQUES 

As part of the day-to-day management of liquidity, in the event of a temporary liquidity crisis, the 
Group's most liquid assets constitute a financing reserve enabling the Bank to adjust its treasury 
position by selling them on the repo market or discounting them with the central bank. If there is a 
prolonged liquidity crisis, the Bank may have to gradually reduce its total balance sheet position by 
selling assets outright. 

Less liquid assets may be converted into liquid assets or collateralised as part of the day-to-day 
management of liquidity, by securitising pools of consumer loans granted to retail banking customers, 
as well as pools of corporate loans. 

Liquidity risk is also reduced by the diversification of financing sources in terms of structure, investors, 
and secured/unsecured financing. 

 

• Hedging strategies 

In 2009, the Group continued its policy of diversifying its sources of financing in terms of structures, 
investors and collateralised financing. The "deposit" product line created in 2007 has contributed to 
diversifying the corporate and institutional investor base and reduce interbank borrowings. A new 
certificate of deposit programme offers funds the opportunity to increase their investment in the BNP 
Paribas Group, thereby improving its liquidity. For the year 2008, the collect of "deposit" product line 
increased by 11%, and amounted for EUR 14 billion. 
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The creation of a new EUR 10 billion certificate of deposit program offers funds new opportunities for 
investing in BNP Paribas Group, thereby improving its liquidity. The amount outstanding at 31 
December 2009 was EUR 2 billion. 

The Group has also expanded its sources of funds through the use of asset collateralisation (increased 
volumes and pool allocation strategy). In late 2008, the Group set up a special purpose vehicle called 
BNP Paribas SCF to raise liquidity by using loans guaranteed by export credit agencies and public 
sector loans. In the final quarter of 2008, the creation of SFEF gave the Bank access to collateralised 
refinancing unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by the French State.  

The Group continued to substantially increase its capacity for discounting securities and receivables 
with various central banks, both to obtain finance and to increase its liquidity reserve. 

The loan to deposit ratio improved further in 2009, as customer deposits rose faster than customer 
loans and receivables (EUR +191 billion and EUR +49 billion respectively). The ratio reached 112% in 
December 2009 compared to 119% in December 2008. 

 

• Senior debt 

Senior debt with an economic life of more than one year issued by BNP Paribas SA and its subsidiaries 
in 2009 totalled EUR 45.7 billion, versus EUR 48.7 billion in 2008. 

• New issues of collateralised debt securities included: 

- BNP Paribas covered bonds: EUR 6 billion; 

- CRH (Caisse de Refinancement de l'Habitat): EUR 0.7 billion; 

- SFEF (Société de Financement de l'Economie Française): EUR 11 billion; 

- SCF (Société de Crédit Foncier): EUR 1 billion. 

 

• Subordinated debt and hybrid securities 

In 2009, the Group issued non-voting shares for a total of EUR 5.1 billion, mainly to the Société de 
Prise de Participation de l'Etat (SPPE) as part of the French economic support plan. Half of the proceeds 
were used to redeem the super subordinated notes issued previously. These non-voting shares were 
redeemed at the year end with the proceeds of a EUR 4.3 billion rights issue. 

 

• Proprietary securitisations 

 (See the section on Proprietary securitisation in note 4.d). 
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4.i INSURANCE RISKS 
 

The insurance subsidiaries' risk exposures result from the sale, in France and abroad, of savings and 
protection contracts. 

 

FINANCIAL RISKS 

 

Financial risks arise mainly in the Savings business, which accounts for over 95% of the insurance 
subsidiaries' liabilities.  

 

There are three types of financial risk: 

 

- Interest rate risk 

Policyholder yields on non-unit-linked life insurance policies are based on either a fixed rate specified in 
the policy or a variable rate, with or without a fixed floor rate. All of these policies give rise to an interest 
rate risk, corresponding to the risk that the return on admissible assets (i.e. assets acquired by 
investing premiums) is less than the contractual yield payable to policyholders. 

This risk is managed centrally by the BNP Paribas Assurance Asset/Liability Management unit, which 
coordinates its activities with the BNP Paribas ALM-Treasury Department. Regular asset-liability 
matching reviews are performed to measure and manage the financial risks, based on medium and/or 
long-term income statement and balance sheet projections prepared according to various economic 
scenarios. The results of these reviews are analysed in order to determine any adjustments to assets 
(through diversification, use of derivatives, etc.) that are required to reduce the risks arising from 
changes in interest rates and asset values. 

In France, to cover future potential financial losses, estimated over the life of the policies, a provision for 
future adverse deviation (provision pour aléas financiers) is booked when total amount of technical 
interest plus the guaranteed yield payable to policyholders through technical reserves is not covered by 
80% of the yield on the admissible assets. No provision for future adverse deviation was booked at 31 
December 2009 or 2008 as the yields guaranteed by the insurance subsidiaries are low and the 
guarantees are for short periods, resulting in only limited exposure. 

 

- Surrender risk 

Savings contracts include a surrender clause allowing insured people to request reimbursement of all or 
part of their accumulated savings. The insurer is exposed to the risk of surrender rates being higher 
than the forecasts used for ALM purposes, which may force it to sell assets at a loss. 

The surrender risk is limited, however, as:  

- Most policies provide for the temporary suspension of surrender rights in the event that the 
insurer's financial position were to be severely impaired such that the surrenders would deprive 
other policyholders of the ability to exercise their rights. 

- Policyholder behaviour is monitored on an ongoing basis, in order to regularly align the duration 
of assets with that of the corresponding liabilities and reduce the risk of abrupt, large-scale 
asset sales. Changes in assets and liabilities are projected over periods of up to 40 years, in 
order to identify mismatches giving rise to a liquidity risk. These analyses are then used to 
determine the choice of maturities for new investments and the assets to be sold. 

- In addition to the guaranteed yield, policyholders are paid dividends that raise the total yield to 
a level in line with market benchmarks. These dividends, which are partly discretionary, reduce 
the risk of an increase in surrender rates in periods of rising market interest rates. 

- The return on financial assets is protected mainly through the use of hedging instruments. 
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- Unit-linked contracts with a capital guarantee 

Certain unit-linked contracts include whole life cover providing for the payment of a death benefit at 
least equal to the cumulative premiums invested in the contract, whatever the conditions on the 
financial markets at the time of the insured's death. The risk on these contracts is both statistical 
(probability of a claim) and financial (market value of the units). 

The capital guarantee is generally subject to certain limits. In France, for example, most contracts limit 
the guarantee to one year and a maximum of EUR 765,000 per insured. In addition, the guarantee is 
not normally available beyond the insured's 80th birthday. 

The carrying amount of linked liabilities is equal to the sum of the fair values of the assets held in the 
unit-linked portfolios. The insurer's liability is therefore covered by corresponding assets. The match 
between linked liabilities and the related assets is checked at monthly intervals. 

The capital guarantee reserve is (re)assessed every quarter and takes into account the probability of 
death, based on a deterministic scenario, and stochastic analyses of changing financial market prices. 
The capital guarantee reserve amounted to EUR 19 million at 31 December 2009 (versus EUR 27 
million at 31 December 2008). 

 

INSURANCE UNDERWRITING RISKS 

 

The insurance underwriting risks arise mainly in the Protection Business Line, which accounts for 
some 5% of the insurance subsidiaries' liabilities.  

They result mainly from the sale of loan protection insurance worldwide and other personal risk 
insurance (individual death and disability, extended warranty, annuity policies in France). 

The actuarial oversight system set up to prevent and control actuarial risks in France and 
internationally is based on guidelines and tools that describe (i) the principles, rules, methods and best 
practices to be followed by each actuary throughout the policies' life cycle, (ii) the tasks to be performed 
by the actuaries and their reporting obligations and (iii) practices that are banned or that are allowed 
only if certain conditions are met.  

Underwriting limits are set at various local and central levels, based on capital at risk, estimated 
maximum acceptable losses and estimated margins on the policies concerned. The experience acquired 
in managing geographically diversified portfolios is used to regularly update risk pricing databases 
comprising a wide range of criteria such as credit risk, the type of guarantee and the insured 
population). Each contract is priced by reference to the margin and return-on-equity targets set by the 
executive management of BNP Paribas Assurance. 

Risk exposures are monitored at quarterly intervals by BNP Paribas Assurance's Executive Committee, 
based on an analysis of loss ratios.  

Loan protection insurance covers death, total or partial disability, loss of employment and financial loss 
risks for personal loans and home loans. The insurance book comprises a very large number of 
individual policies representing low risks and low premiums. Margins depend on the size of the 
insurance book, effective pooling of risks and tight control of administrative costs.  

Loss ratios for annuity contracts are based on mortality tables applicable under insurance regulations, 
adjusted in some cases by portfolio specific data which is certified by independent actuaries. Annuity 
risks are low. 

Actual loss ratios are compared with forecast ratios on a regular basis by the actuarial department, and 
premium rates are adjusted when necessary. 

The insurance subscription risks are covered by various technical reserves, including the unearned 
premiums reserve generally calculated on an accruals basis policy-by-policy, the outstanding claims 
reserve, determined by reference to reported claims, and the IBNR (claims incurred but not reported) 
reserve, determined on the basis of either observed settlements or the expected number of claims and 
the average cost per claim. 
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5.  NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET AT 
31  DECEMBER 2009 

 

5.a FINANCIAL ASSETS, FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AND DERIVATIVES AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS  

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss consist of trading account 
transactions (including derivatives) and certain assets and liabilities designated by the Group as at fair 
value through profit or loss at the time of acquisition or issue. 

 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 

 

Trading book assets include proprietary securities transactions, repurchase agreements, and derivative 
instruments contracted for position management purposes. Assets designated by the Group as at fair 
value through profit or loss include admissible investments related to unit-linked insurance business, 
and to a lesser extent assets with embedded derivatives that have not been separated from the host 
contract. 

 

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

 

Trading book liabilities comprise securities borrowing and short selling transactions, repurchase 
agreements, and derivative instruments contracted for position management purposes. Financial 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss mainly comprise issues originated and structured on behalf 
of customers, where the risk exposure is managed in combination with the hedging strategy. These 
types of issue contain significant embedded derivatives, whose changes in value are cancelled out by 
changes in the value of the hedging instrument. 

 

The redemption value of financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss at 31 December 2009 was 
EUR 65,703 million (EUR 68,291 million at 31 December 2008). Their fair value takes into account any 
change attributable to issuer risk relating to the BNP Paribas Group itself insofar as this change is 
considered material in respect of the Group’s conditions of issuance. The Group has recognised a 
EUR 362 million reduction in the fair value of its debt (EUR 734 million at 31 December 2008).  
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In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Trading book

Assets 
designated at 

fair value 
through profit or 

loss 

TOTAL Trading book

Assets 
designated at 

fair value 
through profit or 

loss 

TOTAL

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Negotiable certificates of deposit 59,260 398 59,658 64,736 410 65,146
Treasury bills and other bills eligible for central bank refinancing 41,695 3 41,698 45,155 7 45,162
Other negotiable certificates of deposit 17,565 395 17,960 19,581 403 19,984

Bonds 88,421 6,608 95,029 115,374 5,774 121,148
Government bonds 56,876 501 57,377 80,857 413 81,270
Other bonds 31,545 6,107 37,652 34,517 5,361 39,878

Equities and other variable-income securities 58,393 38,892 97,285 52,840 33,944 86,784

Repurchase agreements 208,810 47 208,857 350,282 106 350,388

Loans 858 3,392 4,250 465 1,420 1,885

Trading book derivatives 363,705 363,705 566,920 566,920
Currency derivatives 29,426 29,426 50,586 50,586
Interest rate derivatives 217,983 217,983 297,600 297,600
Equity derivatives 70,239 70,239 116,679 116,679
Credit derivatives 35,528 35,528 85,531 85,531
Other derivatives 10,529 10,529 16,524 16,524

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 779,447 49,337 828,784 1,150,617 41,654 1,192,271

of which loaned securities 25,545 25,545 30,592 30,592  

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Borrowed securities and short selling 83,214 - 83,214 83,736 - 83,736
Repurchase agreements 209,293 - 209,293 369,315 369,315
Borrowings 1,884 2,962 4,846 1,276 1,501 2,777
Debt securities - 52,228 52,228 - 53,781 53,781
Subordinated debt - 3,604 3,604 - 159 159
Trading book derivatives 356,152 - 356,152 545,034 545,034
Currency derivatives 29,492 29,492 45,151 45,151
Interest rate derivatives 210,798 210,798 291,457 291,457
Equity derivatives 67,762 67,762 104,195 104,195
Credit derivatives 35,466 35,466 82,380 82,380
Other derivatives 12,634 12,634 21,851 21,851

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 650,543 58,794 709,337 999,361 55,441 1,054,802
 

 

 

SUBORDINATED DEBT MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

The Group has designated certain subordinated debt as at fair value through profit and loss in order to 
eliminate the potential accounting differences resulting from the associated derivatives and securities. 

 

Subordinated debt mainly comprises an issue of Convertible And Subordinated Hybrid Equity-linked 
Securities (CASHES) made by Fortis Banque (now BNP Paribas Fortis) in December 2007, for a nominal 
amount of EUR 3 billion and a market value of EUR 1,620 million at 31 December 2009. The interest 
rate on these securities is Euribor 3 months plus 2% and interest is paid quarterly in arrears. 

 

The CASHES are undated but may be exchanged for Fortis SA/NV shares at the holder's sole discretion 
at a price of EUR 23.94. However, as of 19 December 2014, the CASHES will be automatically 
exchanged into Fortis SA/NV shares if the price is equal to or higher than EUR 35.91 for twenty 
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consecutive trading days. The principal amount will never be redeemed in cash. The rights of the 
CASHES holders are limited to the 125,313,283 Fortis SA/NV shares that Fortis Banque acquired on 
the date of issuance of the CASHES and pledged to them: they are recognised as financial assets and 
measured at fair value through profit or loss, which amounted to EUR 328 million at 31 December 
2009. Fortis SA/NV and Fortis Banque have entered into a Relative Performance Note (RPN) contract, 
the value of which varies contractually so as to offset the impact on Fortis Banque of the relative 
difference between changes in the value of the CASHES and changes in the value of the Fortis SA/NV 
shares. At 31 December 2009, the value of the RPN was EUR 641 million recognised on the balance 
sheet under "Derivative instruments held for trading” (Financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss). On the basis of this RPN value, the debtor pays the creditor interest at 3-month Euribor plus 20 
basis points, for which BNP Paribas has a guarantee from the Belgian government. 

 

 

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS HELD FOR TRADING 

 

The derivative instruments included in the trading book mostly relate to transactions initiated for 
position management purposes, and may be contracted in connection with market-making or arbitrage 
activities. BNP Paribas actively trades in derivatives so as to meet the needs of its customers. 
Transactions include trades in ordinary instruments such as credit default swaps, and structured 
transactions with tailored complex risk profiles. The net position is in all cases subject to limits.  

Trading account derivative instruments also include derivatives contracted to hedge financial assets or 
financial liabilities but for which the Group has not documented a hedging relationship, or which do not 
qualify for hedge accounting under IFRS. This applies in particular to credit derivative transactions 
which are primarily contracted to protect the Group’s loan book. 

The positive or negative fair value of derivative instruments classified in the trading book represents the 
replacement value of these instruments. This value may fluctuate significantly in response to changes 
in market parameters such as interest rates or exchange rates.  

The table below shows the total notional amount of trading derivatives. The notional amounts of 
derivative instruments are merely an indication of the volume of the Group’s activities in financial 
instruments markets, and do not reflect the market risks associated with such instruments. 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Trading book derivatives 41,557,195 36,349,436
Currency derivatives 1,746,509 1,688,447
Interest rate derivatives 36,509,248 30,477,544
Equity derivatives 1,540,515 2,248,303
Credit derivatives 1,591,712 1,770,439
Other derivatives 169,211 164,703  
 

Derivatives traded on organised markets represented 42% of the Group’s derivatives transactions at 
31 December 2009 (38% at 31 December 2008). 
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5.b DERIVATIVES USED FOR HEDGING PURPOSES 
 

The table below shows the fair values of derivatives used for hedging purposes. 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Negative fair value Positive fair value Negative fair value Positive fair value

DERIVATIVES USED AS FAIR VALUE HEDGES OF NON-DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Currency derivatives 10 6 5 2
Interest rate derivatives 7,554 3,306 5,195 2,409
Other derivatives 94 36 - 52

FAIR VALUE HEDGES 7,658 3,348 5,200 2,463

DERIVATIVES USED AS CASH FLOW HEDGES OF NON-DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Currency derivatives 40 47 378 313
Interest rate derivatives 375 1,210 542 1,719
Other derivatives 30 334 52 -

CASH FLOW HEDGES 445 1,591 972 2,032

DERIVATIVES USED AS NET FOREIGN INVESTMENT HEDGES

Currency derivatives 5 13 - 60

NET INVESTMENT HEDGES 5 13 - 60

DERIVATIVES USED FOR HEDGING PURPOSES 8,108 4,952 6,172 4,555  
 

The total notional amount of derivatives used for hedging purposes stood at EUR 482,932 million at 
31 December 2009, compared with EUR 459,134 million at 31 December 2008.  

 

Derivatives used for hedging purposes are primarily contracted on over-the-counter markets. 
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5.c AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Negotiable certificates of deposit 28,309 19,487
Treasury bills and other bills eligible for central bank refinancing 20,408 14,110
Other negotiable certificates of deposit 7,901 5,377

Bonds 173,839 94,946
Government bonds 122,959 61,014
Other bonds 50,880 33,932

Equities and other variable-income securities 22,475 18,849
of which listed securities 11,275 9,717
of which unlisted securities 11,200 9,132

Total available-for-sale financial assets, before impairment provisions 224,623 133,282
of which loaned securities 651 374

Provisions for impairment of available-for-sale financial assets (3,198) (2,557)
Fixed-income securities (432) (422)
Variable-income securities (2,766) (2,135)

221,425 130,725
of which unrealised gains and losses on negotiable certificates of deposit and bonds 2,100 (1,893)
of which unrealised gains and losses on equities and other variable-income securities 2,299 162

Total available-for-sale financial assets, net of impairment provisions
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5.d MEASUREMENT OF THE FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
Financial instruments are classified into three levels in descending order of the observability of their 
value and of the inputs used for their valuation: 
 

• Level 1 – Financial instruments with quoted market prices: 

This level comprises financial instruments with prices quoted in an active market that can be used 
directly.  
 
It notably includes liquid shares and bonds, borrowings and short sales of these instruments, 
derivatives traded in organised markets (futures and options, etc.), and units in funds with net asset 
value calculated on a daily basis.  
 
 

• Level 2 - Financial instruments measured using valuation techniques based on observable 
inputs: 

This level consists of financial instruments measured by reference to the price of similar instruments 
quoted in an active market or to identical or similar instruments quoted in a non-active market, but for 
which regular transactions can be observed or, lastly, instruments measured using valuation 
techniques based on observable inputs.  
 
This level notably includes illiquid shares with low liquidity and bonds, borrowings and short sales of 
these instruments, short-term repurchase agreements not measured based on a quoted price directly 
observed in the market, units in civil property companies (SCIs) held in unit-linked contract portfolios, 
where the underlying assets are appraised from time to time using observable market data, units in 
funds for which liquidity is provided on a regular basis, derivatives traded in OTC markets measured 
using techniques based on observable inputs and structured debt issues measured using only 
observable inputs. 
 
 

• Level 3 - Financial instruments measured using valuation techniques based on non-observable 
inputs: 

This level comprises financial instruments measured using valuation techniques based wholly or 
partially on non-observable inputs. A non-observable input is defined as a parameter, the value of 
which is derived from assumptions or correlations not based either on observable transaction prices in 
the identical instrument at the measurement date or observable market data available at the same date. 
 
An instrument is classified in Level 3 if a significant portion of its valuation is based on non-observable 
inputs.  
 
This level notably comprises unlisted shares, bonds measured using valuation models employing at 
least one significant non-observable input or derived from price data in a non-active market (such as 
CDO, CLO and ABS units), long-term or structured repurchase agreements, units in funds undergoing 
liquidation or quotation of which has been suspended, complex derivatives with multiple underlyings 
(hybrid instruments, synthetic CDOs, etc.) and the structured debt underlying these derivatives.  
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CHANGES TO THE CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS USED AT 31 DECEMBER 2008  

 
With effect from 31 December 2009, the BNP Paribas Group has applied the amendment to IFRS 7 
entitled “Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments” published in March 2009. This 
amendment introduces a hierarchy for the classification of financial instruments based on the methods 
used to measure fair value adopted by the Group rather than on the active market concept, which 
predominates in IAS 39 and on which the classification of financial instruments presented until 
31 December 2008 was based. The contents of each of the three levels defined in IFRS 7 is therefore no 
longer comparable with that of the three categories of financial instruments disclosed in previous 
reports.  
 
Accordingly, certain instruments traded in active markets but not quoted presented in Category 1 in the 
report at 31 December 2008 were classified in Level 2 in the comparative presentation of the financial 
statements for 2008. This chiefly applies to repurchase agreements, the vast majority of which were 
classified in Category 1 in the report published for the year to 31 December 2008, but which now 
appear in Level 2. The repurchase agreements reclassified amounted to EUR 350 billion on the asset 
side and EUR 369 billion on the liability side.  
 
At 31 December 2008, Level 3 primarily comprised instruments subject to day one profit deferred in the 
balance sheet upon initial recognition as well as some asset classes whose market had become inactive 
in 2008 (certain convertible bonds and certain securities linked to CDOs and ABSs). At 31 December 
2009, in accordance with IFRS 7, all financial instruments whose valuation on the reporting date was 
based to a significant degree on unobservable parameters were included in Level 3. 
 
Lastly, available-for-sale financial assets, as well as hedging derivatives, were included in the scope of 
the classification.   
 
The Group’s financial statements at 31 December 2008 were restated for comparability purposes.  
 
 
BREAKDOWN BY MEASUREMENT METHOD APPLIED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RECOGNISED 
AT FAIR VALUE PRESENTED IN LINE WITH THE LATEST RECOMMENDATIONS OF IFRS 7. 

In millions of euros, at Quoted 
market prices

Valuation 
techniques 

using 
observable 

inputs

Valuation 
techniques 
using non-
observable 

inputs

Quoted 
market prices

Valuation 
techniques 

using 
observable 

inputs

Valuation 
techniques 
using non-
observable 

inputs

(level 1) (level 2) (level 3) (level 1) (level 2) (level 3)

FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss held 
for trading (Note 5.a) 182,584 571,245 25,618 779,447 226,565 887,725 36,327 1,150,617

Financial instruments designated as at fair value through profit 
or loss (Note 5.a) 31,723 15,784 1,830 49,337 27,921 10,920 2,813 41,654

Derivatives used for hedging purposes (Note 5.b) - 4,952 - 4,952 - 4,555 - 4,555

Available-for-sale financial assets (Note 5.c.) 156,736 57,396 7,293 221,425 89,031 29,577 12,117 130,725

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss held 
for trading (Note 5.a) 107,975 514,237 28,331 650,543 132,693 846,335 20,333 999,361

Financial instruments designated as at fair value through profit 
or loss (Note 5.a) 5,390 42,831 10,573 58,794 5,608 39,743 10,090 55,441

Derivatives used for hedging purposes (Note 5.b) - 8,108 - 8,108 - 6,172 - 6,172

31 December 2009

TOTAL

31 December 2008

TOTAL
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TABLE OF CHANGES IN LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 

For Level 3 financial instruments, the following movements took place between 1 January 2009 and 
31 December 2009: 

 

In millions of euros at 31 December 2009

Beginning of the period 36,327 2,813 12,117 51,257 (20,333) (10,090) (30,423)

   - purchases (1) 6,840 405 1,556 8,801 (1,952) (368) (2,320)
   - issues - - - - (5,922) (3,842) (9,764)
   - sales (4,115) (1,102) (4,291) (9,508) - - -
   - settlements (2) (1,569) (118) (800) (2,487) (3,304) 3,651 347

Reclassifications (3) (2,760) - (1,158) (3,918)

Transfers to level 3 893 36 929 (64) - (64)
Transfers from level 3 (1,868) (278) (4) (2,150) 51 - 51

Gains or (losses) recognised in income (10,163) 108 142 (9,913) 4,409 76 4,485

Changes in fair value of assets and liabilities recognised directly in equity

 - Items related to exchange rate movements 2,033 2 79 2,114 (1,216) - (1,216)

 - Changes in fair value of assets and liabilities recognised in equity - - (384) (384) - - -

End of the period 25,618 1,830 7,293 34,741 (28,331) (10,573) (38,904)

Total gains or losses in the period recognised in income for 
instruments outstanding at the end of the period (3,367) 94 235 (3,038) 3,387 365 3,752

Financial Assets

TOTAL

Financial Liabilities

TOTAL

Financial 
instruments at fair 

value through profit 
or loss held for 

trading

Financial 
instruments 

designated as at 
fair value 

through profit or 
loss

Available-for-
sale financial 

assets

Financial 
instruments at fair 

value through profit 
or loss held for 

trading

Financial 
instruments 

designated as at 
fair value 

through profit or 
loss

 
(1) Includes instruments resulting from the consolidation of Fortis Banque. 
(2) For the assets, includes redemptions of principal, interest payments as well as cash inflows and outflows relating to 
derivatives whose fair value is positive. For the liabilities, includes principal redemptions, interest payments as well as cash 
inflows and outflows relating to derivatives whose fair value is negative. 
(3) These are financial instruments initially recognised at fair value and reclassified as loans and receivables 

 
 
The Level 3 financial instruments may be hedged by other Level 1 and/or Level 2 instruments, the 
gains and losses on which are not shown in this table. Accordingly, the gains and losses shown in this 
table are not representative of the gains and losses arising from management of the net risk on all these 
instruments. More particularly, losses and gains on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss held for trading purposes, amounting respectively to EUR 10,163 million and EUR 4,409 
million, primarily correspond to changes in the value of CDO positions classified in Level 3 hedged by 
CDS positions classified in Level 2. 
 
 
 

SENSITIVITY OF MODEL VALUES TO REASONABLY LIKELY CHANGES IN ASSUMPTIONS 

 
Trading portfolio instruments, which are managed using dynamic risk hedging, generally complex 
derivatives, are subject to global sensitivity calculations based on adjustments for the portfolio’s model 
value risks.  
These adjustments help to factor in risks not included in the model and the uncertainty inherent in the 
estimate of the inputs and form a component of the fair value of these portfolios. 
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When measuring the sensitivity of the portfolio’s fair value to a change in assumptions, the following 
two scenarios were considered: a favourable scenario in which no valuations require any value 
adjustments for Level 3 risks and an unfavourable scenario in which all valuations entail a double 
model value adjustment on Level 3 risks.  
 
Based on this method, each position (portfolios of instruments managed together with netting of risks) 
is considered individually, and no diversification effect between non-observable inputs of a different 
type is taken into account. 
 
The sensitivity of the fair value of securities positions, be they trading portfolio securities, available-for-
sale assets or instruments designated as at fair value through profit or loss, is based on a change of 1% 
in fair value. For instruments with doubtful counterparties, sensitivity is calculated based on. the 
scenario of a 1% change in the assumed recovery rate  
 
 
In millions of euros at 31 December 2009 Potential impact on 

income
Potential impact on 

equity

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss held for trading or 
designated as at fair value (1) +/- 1,418

Available-for-sale financial assets +/- 81
 

(1) Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are presented under the same heading 
to reflect the manner in which these instruments are accounted for, whether they are part of the 
trading portfolio or have been designated at fair value through profit or loss as sensitivity is 
calculated on the net positions in instruments classified as Level 3 regardless of their accounting 
classification. 

 
 
 
DEFERRED MARGIN ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS MEASURED USING TECHNIQUES DEVELOPED 
INTERNALLY AND BASED ON INPUTS PARTLY NON-OBSERVABLE IN ACTIVE MARKETS 

 

Changes in the margin not taken to the profit and loss account (“day one profit”) merely reflect the 
scope of market activities eligible for Level 3.  
 
They are calculated after setting aside reserves for uncertainties as described previously and taken back 
to profit or loss over the expected period for which the inputs will be non-observable. The as yet 
unamortised amount is included under “Financial instruments held for trading purposes at fair value 
through profit or loss” as a reduction in the fair value of the relevant complex transactions.  
 
Changes in the margin not taken to the profit and loss account and contained in the price of derivatives 
sold to clients and measured using internal models based on non-observable parameters (“day one 
profit”) can be analysed as follows over 2008 and 2009: 
 

In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Deferred margin at 1 January 710 673

Deferred margin on transactions during the year 580 542
Margin taken to the profit and loss account during the year (430) (505)
Deferred margin at 31 December 860 710  
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5.e RECLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS INITIALLY RECOGNISED AT FAIR 
VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS HELD FOR TRADING PURPOSES OR AS 
AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE ASSETS. 

 

 

The crisis that shook financial markets worldwide in the second half of 2007 continued throughout 
2008 and the first half of 2009, reaching an unprecedented scale and intensity in the fourth quarter of 
2008. The effects of the crisis were particularly visible in the volume and duration of interbank 
financing transactions, the volume and conditions of syndicated leveraged loans, and the trading of 
structured instruments arising from securitisation transactions. The crisis also made liquidity scarce in 
numerous markets and market segments, and did away with almost all reliable market transactions or 
reference points for a large number of financial instruments. 

 

These exceptional circumstances prompted the Group to change its accounting treatment of financial 
instruments initially held for trading or available for sale. While the Group originally intended to sell 
these assets, they are now being held within customer loan portfolios or as securities available for sale. 
The Group has therefore reclassified these assets into the corresponding categories allowed by the 
amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 7 adopted by the European Union on 15 October 2008. 

These reclassifications were made during the fourth quarter of 2008 and during the first half of 2009 
and are summarised in the following table: 

 

In millions of euros

1st half of 2009 4th quarter of 2008 Carrying value Market or model 
value

Financial assets reclassified from the trading portfolio 2,760 7,844 6,943 6,921
Into loans and receivables due from customers 2,760 7,077 6,913 6,891
Into available-for-sale assets - 767 30 30

Financial assets reclassified from the available-for-sale financial portfolio 1,158 - 874 977

Into loans and receivables due from customers 1,158 - 874 977

Amount on the reclassification date 31 December 2009

Carrying value Market or model 
value

7,816 7,405
7,079 6,668

737 737

- -

- -

31 December 2008

 
 

 
The cash flows expected and deemed recoverable by the Group as of the reclassification date were EUR 
4,824 million in 2009 for assets reclassified as “Loans and receivables due from customers” (EUR 7,904 
million in assets were reclassified as “Loans and receivables due from customers” and EUR 790 million 
as “Available-for-sale assets” in 2008). The average effective interest rates for these assets stood at 8.4% 
(during the fourth quarter of 2008, 7.6% for assets reclassified as “Loans and receivables due from 
customers” and 6.7% for assets reclassified as Available-for-sale assets”).  
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The following table shows the profit or loss items related to the reclassified assets, both as they were 
recorded over the period and as they would have been recorded if the reclassification had not taken 
place: 
 

 

In millions of euros

Profit or loss and equity (before tax) 248 43 (473) (487)

related to reclassified assets in 2009 18 (473)
- profit or loss item (96) (218)

Gains or losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5 (75)
Interest expense 98
Gains or losses on available-for-sale financial assets (18)
Cost of risk (181) (143)

- equity items 114 (255)

related to reclassified assets in 2008 230 43 (487)
- profit or loss item 188 78 (487)

Gains or losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 142 42 (487)
Interest expense 354 64
Gains or losses on available-for-sale financial assets (70) -
Cost of risk (238) (28)

- equity items 42 (35) -

Income  (before tax) that would have been generated by the instruments reclassified in 
2008 had the reclassification not taken place 697 (387)

- profit or loss item 564 (387)
Gains or losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 343 (424)
Interest expense 298 37
Gains or losses on available-for-sale financial assets 54 -
Cost of risk (131) -

- equity items 133 -

Year to 31 Dec. 2008 
after the 

reclassification

Year to 31 Dec. 2009 
(1)

Up to the 
reclassification date

Year to 31 Dec. 2009 
after the 

reclassification

 
(1) Profit or loss and equity items related to the reclassified instruments over the year as a whole for instruments reclassified in 
2008 and for the period following their reclassification for instruments reclassified in 2009. 
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5.f INTERBANK AND MONEY-MARKET ITEMS 
 

 

 Loans and receivables due from credit institutions 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Demand accounts 16,379 13,514
Loans 45,045 49,648
Repurchase agreements 28,524 6,074

Total loans and receivables due from credit institutions, before impairment provisions 89,948 69,236

Provisions for impairment of loans and receivables due from credit institutions (Note 2.f) (1,028) (83)

Total loans and receivables due from credit institutions, net of impairment provisions 88,920 69,153  
 

 

 

 Due to credit institutions 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Demand accounts 12,380 8,673
Borrowings 158,908 154,292
Repurchase agreements 49,408 23,222

Total due to credit institutions 220,696 186,187  
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5.g CUSTOMER ITEMS 
 

 Loans and receivables due from customers 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Demand accounts 26,474 28,519
Loans to customers 616,908 454,237
Repurchase agreements 25,866 885
Finance leases 34,887 25,058

Total loans and receivables due from customers, before impairment provisions 704,135 508,699

Impairment of loans and receivables due from customers (Note 2.f) (25,369) (14,298)

Total loans and receivables due from customers, net of impairment provisions 678,766 494,401  
 

 

 Breakdown of finance leases 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Gross investment 39,228 28,313
Receivable within 1 year 11,666 7,753
Receivable after 1 year but within 5 years 18,985 15,140
Receivable beyond 5 years 8,577 5,420

Unearned interest income (4,341) (3,255)

Net investment before impairment provisions 34,887 25,058
Receivable within 1 year 10,549 6,946
Receivable after 1 year but within 5 years 16,833 13,256
Receivable beyond 5 years 7,505 4,856

Impairment provisions (779) (508)

Net investment after impairment provisions 34,108 24,550  
 

 

 Due to customers 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Demand deposits 260,962 198,926
Term accounts and short-term notes 234,506 161,705
Regulated savings accounts 46,342 42,226
Repurchase agreements 63,093 11,098

Total due to customers 604,903 413,955  
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5.h DEBT SECURITIES AND SUBORDINATED DEBT 
 

This note covers all debt securities in issue and subordinated debt measured at amortised cost. Debt 
securities and subordinated debt measured at fair value through profit or loss are presented in note 
5.a. 

 

DEBT SECURITIES MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Negotiable certificates of deposit 191,421 129,506
Bond issues 19,608 28,002

Total debt securities 211,029 157,508  
 

SUBORDINATED DEBT MEASURED AT AMORTISED COST 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Redeemable subordinated debt 25,114 17,209
Undated subordinated debt 3,095 1,114

Total Subordinated debt at amortised cost 28,209 18,323  
 

• Redeemable subordinated debt 

 

The redeemable subordinated debt issued by the Group is in the form of medium and long-term debt 
securities, equivalent to ordinary subordinated debt; these issues are redeemable prior to the 
contractual maturity date in the event of liquidation of the issuer, and rank after the other creditors but 
before holders of participating loans and participating subordinated notes. 

After agreement from the regulator and at the issuer's initiative, these debt issues may contain a call 
provision authorising the Group to redeem the securities prior to maturity by repurchasing them in the 
stock market, via public tender offers, or in the case of private placements over the counter.  

Debt issued by BNP Paribas SA or foreign subsidiaries of the Group via placements in the international 
markets may be subject to early redemption of the capital and early payment of interest due at maturity 
at the issuer’s discretion on or after a date stipulated in the issue particulars (call option), or in the 
event that changes in the then applicable tax rules oblige the BNP Paribas Group issuer to compensate 
debt-holders for the consequences of such changes. Redemption may be subject to a notice period of 
between 15 and 60 days, and is in all cases subject to approval by the banking supervisory authorities. 

 

• Undated subordinated debt 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Undated floating-rate subordinated notes (TSDIs) 420 780
Other undated subordinated notes 1,708 63
Undated subordinated debt 740 -
Undated participating subordinated notes 223 270
Issue costs and fees, accrued interest 4 1

TOTAL 3,095 1,114  
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- Undated floating-rate subordinated notes 

 

The various TSDI issues are as follows: 
In millions of euros

Issuer Issue date Currency Original amount in issue 
currency Rate

Paribas SA September 1984 USD 24 million 3-month Libor + 3/8% - 17
BNP SA October 1985 EUR 305 million TMO - 0.25% 229 290
Paribas SA July 1986 USD 165 million 3-month Libor + 1/8% - 115
BNP SA September 1986 USD 500 million 6-month Libor + 0.75% 191 358
TOTAL 420 780

31 December 2009 31 December 2008

 
 

The TSDIs issued by BNP Paribas are redeemable on liquidation of the Bank after repayment of all other 
debts but ahead of undated participating subordinated notes. They confer no rights over residual 
assets.  

The TSDIs issued in US dollars contain a specific call option provision, whereby they may be redeemed 
at par prior to maturity at the issuer’s discretion at any time after a date specified in the issue 
particulars, after approval of the banking supervisory authorities. They are not subject to any interest 
step up clause. Payment of interest is obligatory, but the Board of Directors may postpone interest 
payments if within the twelve months preceding the interest payment date the Ordinary General 
Meeting of Shareholders approves a decision not to pay a dividend. In December 2009, BNP Paribas 
made a public offer for these securities comprising an exchange offer for Undated Super Subordinated 
Notes (see note 8a) and a cash offer. The transaction generated a gross gain of EUR 104 million over the 
book value of the TSDIs tendered to the offer. 

 
Payment of interest is obligatory on the TSDIs issued in October 1985 representing a nominal amount 
of EUR 305 million, but the Board of Directors may postpone interest payments if within the twelve 
months preceding the interest payment date the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders notes that 
there is no income available for distribution.  

 

- Other undated subordinated notes 

 

The other undated subordinated notes issued by the Group may be redeemed at par prior to maturity 
on certain dates specified in the issue particulars, after approval of the banking supervisory authorities, 
and are entitled to a step up in interest from the first of such dates if the notes have not been 
redeemed.  

 
In millions of euros

Issuer Issue date Currency Original amount in 
issue currency

Redemption 
option/interest step up 

date
Rate Interest step up (basis 

points)

Fortis Luxembourg Finance SA  February 1995 USD 22 million  February 2013  6-month Libor + 0.835% 6-month Libor + 250 bp
Fortis Luxembourg Finance SA  August 1995 EUR 23 million  August 2015 6-month Euribor + 104 bp 6-month Euribor + 250 bp
Fortis Luxembourg Finance SA  February 1996 USD 35 million  February 2021  6-month Libor + 77 bp 6-month Libor + 250 bp
Laser May 1999 EUR 110 million (1) May 2009 5.935% +250 bp (2)

Fortis Bank SA  September 2001 EUR 1,000 million September 2011 6.500% 3-month Euribor +237 bp
Fortis Bank SA  October 2004 EUR 1,000 million September 2014 4.625% 3-month Euribor +170 bp
Fortis Bank SA  June 2008 EUR 75 million  July 2018 7.500% 3-month Euribor + 350 bp
Others

TOTAL

11 -
15 -

6 -
- 55

928
688
52 -

8 8

1,708 63

31 December 2009 31 December 2008

  
(1) Before application of the proportionate consolidation rate.  
(2) Above the 3-month Eurolibor. 
 

The EUR 110 million in undated notes issued by Laser in May 1999 were redeemed prior to maturity in 
May 2009, on the first possible redemption date indicated in the issue particulars. 
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- Undated subordinated debt 

 

Fortis Banque NV/SA made two issues of undated subordinated debt in 2008, one for USD 750 million 
at 8.28%, the other for EUR 375 million at 8.03%. They may be redeemed by BNP Paribas Fortis as of 
2013. 

 

 Undated participating subordinated notes  

 

Undated participating subordinated notes issued by the Bank between 1984 and 1988 for a total 
amount of EUR 337 million are redeemable only in the event of liquidation of the Bank, but may be 
retired on the terms specified in the law of 3 January 1983. Under this option, 434,267 of the 
2,212,761 notes initially issued were retired between 2004 and 2007 and subsequently cancelled. 
Payment of interest is obligatory, but the Board of Directors may postpone interest payments if the 
Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders Meeting held to approve the financial statements notes that 
there is no income available for distribution. 

In December 2009, BNP Paribas made a public offer for these securities comprising an exchange offer 
for Undated Super Subordinated Notes (see note 8.a) and a cash offer. The transaction generated a 
gross gain of EUR 7 million over the book value of the undated participating notes tendered to the offer. 
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5.i HELD-TO-MATURITY FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Negotiable certificates of deposit 3,103 3,089
Treasury bills and other bills eligible for central bank refinancing 3,044 3,031
Other negotiable certificates of deposit 59 58

Bonds 10,920 10,987
Government bonds 10,692 10,733
Other bonds 228 254

Total held-to-maturity financial assets 14,023 14,076  
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5.j CURRENT AND DEFERRED TAXES 
 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Current taxes 2,067 2,036 
Deferred taxes 10,050 4,019 

Current and deferred tax assets 12,117 6,055 

Current taxes 2,669 2,166 
Deferred taxes 2,093 1,805 

Current and deferred tax liabilities 4,762 3,971  
 

 

Deferred taxes on temporary differences relate to the following items: 

 

Change in deferred taxes over the year
In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008
in 
Net deferred taxes at start of period 2,214 382

Profit (loss) of defered taxes (199) 1,264
Impact of the consolidation of Fortis 6,176
Change in deferred taxes linked to the remeasurement and reversal through profit or loss of 
remeasurement adjustments on available-for-sale financial assets (982) 1,197

Change in deferred taxes linked to the remeasurement and reversal through profit or loss of 
remeasurement adjustments on hedging derivatives 79 (367)

Effect of exchange rate and other movements 669 (262)

Net deferred taxes at end of period 7,957 2,214

Breakdown of net deferred taxes by temporary differences                      
In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Available-for-sale financial assets (577) 557
Unrealised finance lease reserve (666) (801)
Provisions for employee benefit obligations 940 363
Provision for credit risk 3,939 1,453
Other items 984 (524)
Tax loss carryforwards 3,337 1,166

Net deferred taxes 7,957 2,214
of which
Deferred tax assets 10,050 4,019 
Deferred tax liabilities (2,093) (1,805)  
 

Unrecognised deferred tax assets amounted to EUR 1,785 million at 31 December 2009 (EUR 552 
million at 31 December 2008). 
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5.k ACCRUED INCOME/EXPENSE AND OTHER ASSETS/LIABILITIES 
 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Guarantee deposits and bank guarantees paid 25,506 24,249
Settlement accounts related to securities transactions 46,843 25,677
Collection accounts 3,092 4,416
Reinsurers' share of technical reserves 2,403 2,226
Accrued income and prepaid expenses 3,297 5,731
Other debtors and miscellaneous assets 22,220 19,627

Total accrued income and other assets 103,361 81,926

Guarantee deposits received 22,698 31,423
Settlement accounts related to securities transactions 29,424 21,036
Collection accounts 1,217 3,362
Accrued expenses and deferred income 6,157 7,743
Other creditors and miscellaneous liabilities 12,929 19,870

Total accrued expenses and other liabilities 72,425 83,434  
 

 

The movement in “Reinsurers’ share of technical reserves” breaks down as follows: 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Reinsurers' share of technical reserves at start of period 2,226 2,554
(Decrease) increase in technical reserves borne by reinsurers 824 (18)
Amounts received in respect of claims and benefits passed on to reinsurers (652) (301)
Effect of changes in exchange rates and scope of consolidation 5 (9)
Reinsurers' share of technical reserves at end of period 2,403 2,226  
 

 



- 120 -  

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2009

5.l INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES 
 

The following table shows the Group’s investments in associates (companies carried under the equity 
method), which represent amounts in excess of EUR 100 million at 31 December 2009: 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

AG Insurance 1,135 -
Erbe 1,256 1,121
Verner Investissement 361 334
BNL Vita 243 152
Société de Paiement Pass 195 194
Bank of Nanjing 175 172
CCAC Brasil 134 87
Other associates 1,262 583

Investments in associates 4,761 2,643  
 

 

The following table gives financial data for the Group’s main associates:  

In millions of euros Financial reporting 
standard Total assets Net revenue Net income

AG Insurance (1) IFRS Gaap 56,527 897 344
Erbe (2) IFRS Gaap 2,405 (75)
Verner Investissement (2) IFRS Gaap 6,890 401 65
BNL Vita IFRS Gaap 11,705 3,050 133
Societe de Paiement Pass (2) French Gaap 3,106 281 70
Bank of Nanjing (2)

Chinese Gaap 9,583 338 153

CCAC Brasil (2) Brazilian Gaap 174 332 55  
(1) Data at 30 September 2009. 
(2) Data for full-year 2008 or at 31 December 2008. 
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5.m PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS USED IN OPERATIONS, 
INVESTMENT PROPERTY 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Gross value

Accumulated 
depreciation, 

amortisation and 
impairment

Carrying amount Gross value

Accumulated 
depreciation, 

amortisation and 
impairment

Carrying amount

INVESTMENT PROPERTY 13,536 (1,664) 11,872 11,125 (1,205) 9,920

Land and buildings 6,719 (1,131) 5,588 4,955 (998) 3,957
Equipment, furniture and fixtures 6,157 (3,756) 2,401 4,376 (2,583) 1,793
Plant and equipment leased as lessor under operating leases 11,252 (3,998) 7,254 10,343 (3,377) 6,966
Other property, plant and equipment 2,426 (613) 1,813 2,685 (594) 2,091

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 26,554 (9,498) 17,056 22,359 (7,552) 14,807

Purchased software 2,116 (1,538) 578 1,668 (1,156) 512
Internally-developed software 2,172 (1,501) 671 1,332 (815) 517
Other intangible assets 1,821 (871) 950 943 (162) 781

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 6,109 (3,910) 2,199 3,943 (2,133) 1,810  
 

The main changes in investment and owner-occupied property in the year to 31 December 2009 are 
attributable to the acquisition of BNP Paribas Fortis and BGL BNP Paribas. 

 

 Investment property 

 

Land and buildings leased by the Group as lessor under operating leases, and land and buildings held 
as investments in connection with life insurance business, are recorded in “Investment property”. 

The estimated fair value of investment property accounted for at cost at 31 December 2009 was 
EUR 17,137 million, compared with EUR 16,437 million at 31 December 2008. 

 

 Intangible assets 

 

“Other intangible assets” comprise leasehold rights, goodwill and trademarks acquired by the Group. 

 

 Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 

 

Net depreciation and amortisation expense for the year ended 31 December 2009 was EUR 1,372 
million, compared with EUR 1,062 million for the year ended 31 December 2008. 

The net increase in impairment losses on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets taken to 
the profit and loss account in the year ended 31 December 2009 amounted to EUR 10 million, 
compared with a net increase of EUR 14 million for the year ended 31 December 2008. 
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5.n GOODWILL 
 

In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Carrying amount at start of period 10,918 10,244

Acquisitions 612 612
Divestments (3) (14)
Impairment losses recognised during the period (582) -
Translation adjustments 47 (222)
Subsidiaries previously accounted for by the equity method - 302
Other movements (13) (4)

Carrying amount at end of period 10,979 10,918

In which
Gross value 11,574 10,932 
Accumulated impairment recognised at the end of period (595) (14)  
 

Impairment losses have been taken against the goodwill on some business activities due to the 
deterioration in their markets in an economic climate already weakened by the crisis that hit in late 
2007. The emerging markets, consumer finance and business equipment management have all been 
affected by the economic climate prevailing today and their medium-term prospects are no longer as 
good as their business plan forecasts. In 2009, therefore, goodwill impairment losses were recognised in 
respect of four business units: Personal Finance, Arval, UkrSibBank and Banque du Sahara.  

 

Goodwill by core business is as follows: 

 

In millions of euros 

31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Goodwill impairment losses recognised in the first half of 2009

Retail Banking 2,709 2,730 (582)
     Personal Finance 2,270 2,003 (257)
     Arval 439 509 (105)
     UkrSibBank - 119 (123)

     Sahara Bank - 99 (97)

Other goodwill

Retail Banking 5,606 5,695
     BancWest 3,482 3,574
     Italian Retail Banking (BNL bc) 1,698 1,698

Investment Solutions 1,829 1,673
     BNP Paribas Personal Investors 418 400

Corporate and Investment Banking 624 624

Other businesses 207 196

Fortis 4 -

Total goodwill 10,979 10,918 (582)

Badwill on the Fortis acquisition 835 

Change in value of goodwill 253 

Impairment losses 
recognised in 2009

Carrying amount
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Goodwill impairment tests are based on three different methods: transaction multiples for comparable 
businesses, share price data for listed companies with comparable businesses, and discounted future 
cash flows (DCF). 

 

If one of the two comparables based methods indicates the need for an impairment, the DCF method is 
used to validate the results and determine the amount of impairment required. 

 

The DCF method is based on a number of assumptions in terms of future revenues, expenses and risk 
provisions for each business unit. These parameters are taken from the medium-term business plan for 
the first three years, extrapolated over a sustainable growth period of ten years and then in perpetuity, 
based on sustainable growth rates out to ten years and the inflation rate thereafter. 

 

The tests take account of the cost of capital based on a risk-free rate plus a business specific risk 
premium. The key parameters which are sensitive to the assumptions made are therefore the 
cost/income ratio, the sustainable growth rate and the cost of capital. 

 

The table below shows the goodwill impairment that would have been recognised or the additional 
goodwill impairment that would have been required in the event of a adverse change of 10 basis points 
for the cost of capital and 1% for the other key parameters, as well as the goodwill impairment that 
would not have been recognised in the event of a favourable change of the same magnitude. 

 

Sensitivity of goodwill impairment to a + or - 1% change in the cost/income ratio and the sustainable 
growth rate and a + or - 10 bp change in the cost of capital on the date of recognition 

 

In millions of euros Cost of capital Cost / income 
ratio

Sustainable 
growth rate

Unfavourable change -92 -401 -299

Favourable change +97 +413 +395  
 

At 31 December 2009, the sensitivity of goodwill impairment to a change in the parameters as described 
above was immaterial. 
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5.o TECHNICAL RESERVES OF INSURANCE COMPANIES 
 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Liabilities related to insurance contracts 89,986 77,465
Gross technical reserves

- Unit-linked contracts 29,357 26,307
- Other insurance contracts 60,629 51,158

Liabilities related to financial contracts 9,513 9,049
Liabilities related to financial contracts with discretionary participation feature 9,513 9,049

Policyholders' surplus 2,056 -

Total technical reserves of insurance companies 101,555 86,514

Policyholders' loss reserve - (531)
Liabilities related to unit-linked financial contracts (1) 2,257 3,520
Liabilities related to general fund financial contracts 179 -

Total liabilities related to contracts written by insurance companies 103,991 89,503
 

(1) Liabilities related to unit-linked financial contracts are included in “Due to customers” (Note 5.g)  

 
The policyholders’ surplus reserve arises from the application of shadow accounting. It represents the 
interest of policyholders, mainly within French life insurance subsidiaries, in unrealised gains and 
losses on assets where the benefit paid under the policy is linked to the return on those assets. This 
interest, set at 90% for France (92.5% in 2008), is an average derived from stochastic analyses of 
unrealised gains and losses attributable to policyholders in various scenarios. 

At 31 December 2008, market conditions arising from the escalation of the financial crisis in 2008 led 
to the build-up of an overall unrealised net loss on portfolios classified as "Available-for-sale financial 
assets" and "Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss". Accordingly, a policyholders' loss 
reserve has been recognised as an asset in an amount of EUR 531 million. This amount is deemed to be 
recoverable based on a stochastic analysis of future cash flows over 15 years and consistent 
assumptions as regards rates paid to customers and new business inflows. 

At 31 December 2009, the overall net loss recognised at the end of 2008 was absorbed due to improved 
conditions in the financial markets and the policyholders' surplus reserve stood at EUR 2,056 million.  

 

The movement in liabilities related to insurance contracts breaks down as follows: 
 

In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Liabilities related to contracts at start of period 89,503 98,770
Additions to insurance contract technical reserves and deposits taken on financial contracts related to 
life insurance 18,067 7,386

Claims and benefits paid (7,502) (7,686)
Contracts portfolio disposals (487) (338)
Effect of changes in scope of consolidation 319 (18)
Effect of movements in exchange rates 227 (615)
Effect of changes in value of admissible investments related to unit-linked business 3,864 (7,996)
Liabilities related to contracts at end of period 103,991 89,503  
 
Please refer to note 5.k for details of reinsurers’ share of technical reserves. 
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5.p PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND CHARGES  
 

In millions of euros Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Total provisions at start of period 4,388 4,738
Additions to provisions 1,491 1,123
Reversals of provisions (611) (905)
Provisions utilised (1,001) (769)
Impact of the consolidation of Fortis 6,183 -
Effect of movements in exchange rates and other movements 14 201
Total provisions at end of period 10,464 4,388  
 

At 31 December 2009 and 31 December 2008, provisions for contingencies and charges mainly 
included provisions for post-employment benefits (Note 7.b), for impairment related to credit risks (Note 
2.f), for risks on regulated savings products and for litigation in connection with banking transactions. 

 

 

 Provisions for regulated savings product risks 

 
- Deposits, loans and savings – home savings accounts (CEL) and home savings plans (PEL) 

 

In millions of euros 31 December 2009 31 December 2008

Deposits collected under home savings accounts and plans 14,086 14,366
of which deposits collected under home savings plans 11,252 11,330

      Aged more than 10 years 3,424 3,929
      Aged between 4 and 10 years 5,254 5,343
      Aged less than 4 years 2,574 2,058

Outstanding loans granted under home savings accounts and plans 589 586
of which loans granted under home savings plans 160 161

Provisions recognised for home savings accounts and plans 202 128
of which home savings plans 166 91

      Aged more than 10 years 61 45
      Aged between 4 and 10 years 60 33
      Aged less than 4 years 45 13
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- Change in provisions for regulated savings products 
 

Year to 31 Dec. 2009 Year to 31 Dec. 2008

Provisions recognised - 
home savings plans

Provisions recognised - 
home savings accounts

Provisions recognised - 
home savings plans

Provisions recognised - 
home savings accounts

Total provisions at start of period 91 37 97 38

Additions to provisions during the period 75 8 2 -
Provision reversals during the period - (9) (8) (1)

Total provisions at end of period 166 36 91 37

In millions of euros

 
















































































































































































































